
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM:3.21
(rD # 20205)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, October 25, 2022

FROM : TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCYffRANSPORTATION:
Amendment 2 to the Environmental & Engineering Services Agreement between ICF Jones &
Stokes, lnc. (formerly known as Jones & Stokes Associates, lnc.), a wholly owned subsidiary of
ICF Consulting Group, lnc., and the County of Riverside for the Cajalco Road Widening Project.
District 1. [$3,865,420 Amendment No.2 Cost, $14,540,058 Total Contract Cost - Local Funds
87o/o, Federal Funds 1 3%]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Ratify and approve Amendment 2 to the Environmental & Engineering Services

Agreement between ICF Jones & Stokes, lnc. (formerly known as Jones & Stokes
Associates, lnc.), a wholly owned subsidiary of ICF Consulting Group, lnc., and the
County of Riverside for the Cajalco Road Widening Project effective June 30, 2022, to
extend the completion date to June 30, 2026, add additional services needed to
complete the environmental phase of the project, and increase the contract amount by
$3,865,419.59, from $10,674,638.43 to $14,540,058.02; and authorize the Chairman of
the Board to execute the same.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc.

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Hewitt, and Perez
None
None
October 25,2022
Trans.

lo# 20205

Kecia R. Harper
Cle rd

Page 1 of4 3.21



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Flscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost

COST $1,965,420 $1,e00,000 $3,865,420 0

NET COUNTY COST 0 0 0 0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: TUMF Central Zone (52o/o), DIF AP7
Major lmprovement Fund - Lake MatthewsMoodcrest (8%),
DIF AP 13 Major lmprovement Fund - Mead ValleyiGood
Hope (10%), STP (13o/o), and Gas Tax/HUTA (17%). There
are no General Funds used on this project.

Budget Adjustment: No

For Fiscal Year: 22123 -25126

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summarv
By 2030, Riverside County's population is expected to reach 3.5 million. All the major
transportation routes in the region are already experiencing significant congestion. Many
regional roadway projects are being designed now to ease congestion and ensure future
mobility.

The Riverside County Transportation Commission took action on July 8, 2009 to focus efforts on

the portion of the tVlid County Parkway (MCP) between the limits of l-215 and SR-79. This
change in plan occurred as a response to comments received during the environmental process

and was considered at length at the June 2009 RCTC Commission meeting. Many of the
concerns focused on ensuring the County's success with improvements to Cajalco Road.

lmprovements to Cajalco Road are essential to reduce congestion and maintain and enhance
the quality of life in western Riverside County.

On December 14,2010 (ltem 3.59), the Board of Supervisors approved an Environmental and
Engineering Services Agreement between Jones & Stokes Associates, lnc. and the County of
Riverside to prepare the environmental documentation and preliminary engineering design to
obtain environmental clearance required for improvements along the Cajalco Road corridor.

The scope, schedule and fee in the original Agreement expected the environmental document
would be a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Environmental lmpact Report (ElR)
and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Complex Environmental AssessmenVFinding of
No Significant lmpact (EA/FONSI). The project proceeded on this path, and a CEQA Notice of
Preparation was issued, and public scoping meetings were conducted. During the preparation

of the Preliminary Environmental Study (PES) for the project, the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans), the NEPA lead agency, determined that a higher level environmental
document, an Environmental lmpact Statement (ElS), was required pursuant to NEPA. The
preparation of an EIS required that all reasonable and feasible alternatives be evaluated in

Page 2 of 4 tD# 20205 3.21



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

detail. Additional alternatives were added to the project, along with analysis of the Metropolitan

Water District's (MWD) Lake Mathews Multiple Species Habitat and Natural Community

Conservation Plan (Lake Mathews MSHCP) in the ElRyElS and an amendment to the Lake

Mathews MSHCP would be processed. Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement was approved on

March 26, 2016 in the amount of $5,634,447 to perform the required services. Significant
progress has been made to advance the EIR/EIS, culminating in the public circulation of the
Draft EIR/EIS with the public comment period ending on March 3,2022.

Amendment No. 2 is needed to provide for multiple new or expanded issues that arose since

approval of Amendment No. 1. The scope of work for Amendment No. 2 could not be finalized
prior to the expiration of Amendment No. 1 due to the late inclusion of additional tasks and so

necessitates ratification. Amendment No. 2 includes a new, modified alignment (Alternative 2C)

and detailed analysis of a six-lane condition for a portion of one alternative. Consultant efforts to

design wildlife crossings, address MWD access, and evaluate engineering and operational

concerns for MWD facilities is included in Amendment No. 2. The public outreach effort has

been expanded to include additional public meetings. New concerns raised by Tribes will be

incorporated into updated cultural studies in compliance with Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act. Participating and Cooperating agencies will require significant
coordination to address comments they made regarding the technical studies and EIR/EIS.

Optional tasks have been added to address potential additional public outreach, traffic analysis,

hydraulic study, and roadway access elements raised during the public comment period.

As part of the original agreement authorization, the Board of Supervisors delegated

authorization to the Director of Transportation to approve an additional 10o/o budget contingency
for unforeseen services and Optional Tasks. Approval of this amendment is intended to retain
that delegation. The project budget will be adjusted as follows:

Original Contract Budget
Additional Budget proposed by Amendment 1

Additional Budget proposed by Amendment 2

Total Revised Contract Budget

$5,040,190.88
$5,634,447.55
$3,865,419.59
$14,540,058.02

Project Number C0-0551

lmoact on Citizens and Businesses
Regional transportation facilities are essential to public health, safety, and welfare. Cajalco

Road is a significant east-west regional arterial in the County. Extensive public outreach to area
residents and businesses has taken place for the project prior to and during Circulation of the
Draft ElFl/ElS. Public input has been obtained via public meetings, Municipal Advisory Council

briefings, community group and town hall meetings.

Mailings to property owners, agencies, a project contact list, and advertisement in local

Page 3 of 4 to# 20205 3.21



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

newspapers have also been used to notify residents and businesses. Also, a dedicated website
with project information and comment options was available during circulation of the Draft
ElRyElS. lnput provided will be reviewed and taken into consideration in preparation of the Final
EIFYEIS.

SUPPLEMENTAL:
Additiona! Fiscal lnformation
RCTC took action in 2009 to focus efforts of the MCP between the limits of l-215 and SR-79 and
delay the segment between l-15 and l-215. As a result, RCTC has allocated $13,000,000 in

Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds for the purpose of obtaining environmental
clearance for improvements on Cajalco Road that are essential to reduce congestion and
maintain and enhance the quality of life in western Riverside County. As a result of the
additional services now required to obtain environmental clearance, this amendment will be
funded with a combination of TUMF Central Zone, DIF AP7 Major lmprovements Fund - Lake
MatthewsMoodcrest, DIF AP13 Major lmprovements Fund - Mead Valley/Good Hope, STP,
and Gas Tax/HUTA funds.

Contract Historv andJrice Reasonableness
As noted above, the revised scope of services requires the consultant to coordinate with MWD
to incorporate the PROJECT within their Multi-Species Habitat Conservation Plan
(MWDMSHCP), perform updated cultural studies that include new concerns raised by tribes,
and evaluate access, engineering, and operational concerns for MWD facilities. This has
resulted in a significant increase in the effort that is needed to obtain environmental clearance.
The billing rates have been negotiated with ICF Jones & Stokes, lnc., and are comparable with
other consulting firms offering similar services.

Attachments:
Vicinity Map
Amendment No.2

Page 4 of 4 tD# 20205 3.21



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road WicJer;rrlg',,;1'r1"rr,rte 2 1 5 Io r emescal u?rryur r i ro?d

AMENDMENT 2

TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR CAJALCO ROAD WIDENING

PROJECT BETWEEN COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE. TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT AND ICF JONES &

STOKES,INC., A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF ICF CONSULTING GROUP,INC.

THIS AMENDMENT (hereinafter the "Amendment 2") to an agreement is made and entered into as of this ?!

E

day of f h'F'f , 2022, byand between the County of Riverside, a political subdivision of the State of Catifornia,'vr-rtr-'

(hereinafter the "COUNTY"), and ICF Jones & Stokes, lnc. (formerly known as Jones & Stokes Associates, lnc.), a

wholly owned subsidiary of ICF Consulting Group, lnc., (hereinafter the "CONSULTANT").

RECITALS

A. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into a consulting services agreement entitled "Environmental

& Engineering Services Agreement for Cajalco Road Widening Project (hereinafter the "PROJECT")

between County of Riverside. Transportation Department and Jones & Stokes Associates, lnc., a Wholly

Owned Subsidiary of ICF Consulting Group, lnc." that is dated December 14,2010 (County Supervisor

Board ltem 3.59) (hereinafter the "AGREEMENT"). The AGREEMENT provides the terms and conditions,

scope of work, schedule, and budget for the performance of professional and technical services related to

preliminary engineering and environmental technical studies necessary to complete an environmental

document and obtain environmental clearance for the PROJECT.

B. COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into an amendment to the AGREEMENT that is dated March

29,2016 (County Supervisor Board ltem 3.31) (hereinafter the 'AMENDMENT 1'). The scope, schedule

and fee in the AGREEMENT expected the environmental document to be a California Environmental

Quality Act (CEAA) Environmental lmpact Report (ElR) and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)

Complex Environmental AssessmenVFinding of No Significant lmpact (EA/FONSI). The PROJECT

proceeded on this path, and a CEQA Notice of Preparation was issued, and public scoping meetings were

conducted. During the preparation of the Preliminary Environmental Study (PES) for the PROJECT, the

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), the NEPA lead agency, determined that a higher-level

environmental document, an Environmental lmpact Statement (ElS), was required pursuant to NEPA. The

preparation of an EIS required that all reasonable and feasible alternatives be evaluated in detail. Additional

alternatives were added to the PROJECT, along with analysis of the Metropolitan Water District's (MWD)

Consulting Services Agoil ?;5 ?0?2 72
reement - Amendment 2

Lt



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstale 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

Lake Mathews Multiple Species Habitat and Natural Community Conservation Plan (Lake Mathews

MSHCP) in the EIR/EIS and an amendment to the Lake Mathews MSHCP would be processed.

AMENDMENT 1 provided the scope and budget for CONSULTANT to perform the necessary additional

tasks.

C. Significant progress has been made to advance the EIF/ElS, culminating in the public circulation of the

draft EIR/ElS with the public comment period ending on March 3,2022.

D. AMENDMENT 2 is needed to provide for multiple new and expanded matters that arose since approval of

AMENDMENT 1. AMENDMENT 2 includes a new, modified alignment (Alternative 2C), and detailed

analysis of a six-lane facility within one alignment alternative. AMENDMENT 2 also includes resources for

CONSULTANT to put forth significant additional efforts to evaluate access, engineering, and operational

concerns for MWD facilities, and for coordination with MWD regarding implementing the PROJECT within

their Multi-Species Habitat Conservation Plan (MWDMSHCP). Additionaltraffic data collection, evaluation,

and forecasting analysis will be performed to address comments received during the public review period

of the EIR/ElS. The public outreach effort has been expanded to include additional public meetings and

community workshops. New concerns raised by tribes will be incorporated into updated cultural studies in

compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act. Participating and Cooperating

agencies will require extensive coordination to address comments made regarding the technical studies

and EIR/ElS.

D. As a result of the above factors and findings, the PROJECT will require substantial additional services in

terms of completing the EIR/EIS. The parties desire to amend the AGREEMENT to include the scope of

work, schedule and budget needed to perform the necessary work to complete the environmental phase

for the PROJECT.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows,

effective June 30, 2022:

1. Appendix A Scope of Services of the AGREEMENT entitled "CAJALCO ROAD WIDENING - HARVILL

AVENUE TO TEMESCAL CANYON ROAD, SCOPE OF WORK - PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING /

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT" and Appendix A Scope of Services of AMENDMENT 1 entitled

Consulting Services Agreement - Amendment 2 a



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstale 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

.AMENDMENT 1 . APPENDIX A1 . SCOPE FOR ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES" iS

amended to include the additional and modified services as described in the attached Appendix A Scope

of Services of this AMENDMENT 2 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Appendix B . Article 81. lntroduction of the AGREEMENT is amended to revise the completion date from

June 30, 2022 (AMENDMENT 1)to June 30,2026. All covenants set forth in the AGREEMENT,

AMENDMENT 1, and this AMENDMENT 2 are effective June 30,2022 and shall be completed by June

30, 2026, unless extended by supplemental agreement.

3. Article Vl (Compensation) and Appendix C . Article CV (Cost Proposal) of the AGREEMENT are

amended to increase the contract amount of $10,674,638.43 (AMENDMENT 1) by $3,865,419.59 for a

new contract amount of $14,540,058.02 as provided below and in accordance with the attached Appendix

B to this AMENDMENT 2 entitled'AMENDMENT 2. APPENDIX B. FEE PROPOSAL WORKSHEETS'

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Salary Rates and company payroll additives

and overhead rates have been updated to current values. These changes in salary and company billing

rates are hereby approved and effective upon execution of this AMENDMENT 2.

4. Except to the extent specifically modified or amended hereunder, allthe terms, covenants and conditions

of the AGREEMENT and AMENDMENT 1 shall remain in full force and effect between the parties hereto.

lN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this AMENDMENT 2 to the AGREEMENT to be

duly executed this day and year first written above.

I REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANKI

Consulting Services Agreement - Amendment 2 E



Caialoo Rnrri Widefiing':nisrstolt; 21$ tn Ternescnl Canyan Rorrt

.}

ARTICLE Vlt " A.FPROYAT|S

C,erk rf itre SoErd tSEAi

3

q

1C

,2

'3

'4

15

.E

'7

18

.E

A

:1

?2

:3

74

n?,

2S

i?

7E

33

;Ot HlY Apprsrak

"E@MMENOED 
FOR APPROVAL

,}

Dr1.. irt.l7 +L
h{arh Lanasiu

DirE(rOr O. Tr0nspOrtatnn

APTITC\'Ef, AS TO FORI,I.

COUI{TY COUNSI;L

Wrl.ilL lc

'iPPRCVAI- BY TH= 3oAR'3 GF suPExvlsots

Jaec-

ffiTE: unr.rr

Che .rnan. R vcrsrdo Car:rry tl5ar6 ol Supervrscrs

{-TEST:

Sato:- 
-.KECIAR. HA}iPER

ConsuiSn3 Selicss Agrcc.tent - Arnendment 2



1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

I

Cajalco Road Widening 'lnterstate 21S to Temescal Canyon Road

ARTICLE VIII . APPROVALS

Clerk of the Board (SEAL)

GOUNTY Approvals

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

/a-/2 '27
Mark Lancaster

Director of Transportation

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY COUNSEL

By Deputy

APPROVAL BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

J HEWITT
PRINTED NAME

Chairman, Riverside County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Consulting Services Agreement - Amendment 2

0cT 2 5202? z.2l

i

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

:

I

I

I

I

I

I.t
I
:

I
I
I

I

il



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

CONSULTANTApprovals

CONSULTANT:

)
Mike Lenett

Vice President, Contracts & Administration
TITLE

CONSULTANT:

PRINTED NAME

TITLE

Consulting Services Agreement - Amendment 2 E



1

2

3

4

5

b

7

I

9

't0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

T2

T3

T4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDMENT 2 . INTRODUCTION

A. BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION

PROJECT UPDATES/UNDERSTANDI NG

SCOPE AND FEE PROPOSAL

APPENDIX A. SCOPE FOR ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

T1 MANAGEMENT, COORDINATION & MEETINGS

1.01 Project Mana9ement...................
1.02 Meetings......
1.03 Schedule

B.

C.

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to femescal Canyon Road

1

2

7

A-1

27

RESEARCH, DATA GATHERING & RIGHTS-OF-ENTRY

2.01 Rights-of-Entry Coordination......... ...

ENVIRONMENTAL TASKS ......... .......

3.01 Planning Study (included in 3.02)
3.02 Scoping & Coordination ................
3.03 Environmental Technical Studies........

3.03.01 Historic Property Survey
3.03.02 Finding of Effect
3.03.03 Visual 1mpacts.................
3.03.04 Noise Study.
3.03.05 Noise Abatement......... ......
3.03.06 BiologicalResources
3.03.07 Paleontological ldentification & Evaluation ..............
3.03.08 Paleontological Mitigation P1an.............
3.03.09 AirQuality....
3.03.10 Air Quality Conformity Report & Checklist
3.03 11 Relocation lmpacts
3.03.12 WaterQuality............. ..

3.03. 1 3 Location Hydraulics & Floodplain Encroachment ..........................
3.03 14 Community lmpacts
3.03.15 lnitial Site Assessment Update and Preliminary Site lnvestigation
3.03.16 Aerially Deposited Lead Screening..... .....
3.03.17 Section 4(f) Analysis

3.04 Environmental Document EIR/E1S........
3.04.01 Draft Environmental Document....
3.04.02 Cumulativelmpacts
3.04.03 Notice of Availability and Public Meetings
3.04.04 Response to Comments ..................
3.04.05 FinalEnvironmentalDocumentElR/ElS
3.04.06 Environmental Commitments Record
3.04.07 CEQA Findings
3.04.08 Notice of Determination ..............
3.04 09 Federal Register Notice
3.04.10 MWD Lake Mathews Habitat Conservation P|an........ ,

3.04.11 Record of Decision..
3.04.12 Public Outreach...............

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING TASKS

4.02 Tratfic
4.02.01 Data Collection & Validation, Existing LOS & Future Volumes, Collision Data, and
Sensitivity Analysis

4.02.02 Screening Analysis, Alternative Evaluation, and CETAP Analysis......
4.02.03 Operations...

.. A-1

.. A-1

.. A-1

.. A-1

.. A-2

.. A-3

.. A-4

.. A-4

.. A-4

.. A-5

.. A-6
A-13
A-13
A-14
A-15
A-15
A-23
A-23
A-24
A-24
A-24
A-25
A-25
A-25
A-26
A-26
A-27
A-27
A-28
A-30
A-30
A-31
A-33
A-33
A-34
A-34
A-34
A-34
A-36
A-37

A-38

A-38

28

29

A-38
A-41
A-42

Engineering Seryices Agreentettt . Antertdment 2 . Scope of Servrbes



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

I

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

4.03
4.04
4.05
4.06
4.07
4.08
4.09
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
4.31

Cajalco Roacl Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road
4.02.04 Mitigation Measures ."................. A-43

Existing Utilities Data............ ................... A-44
Survey Coordination with COUNTY.................. ............ A-44
Hydrology & Hydraulic Report & OptionalTask............ .................... A-44
WQMP & BMP Feasibility Study........... ... A-45
Site Assessment & ldentify Constraints.. .. .................. A-45
Planning Studies & Concept Alignment Alternatives ... A-45
Draft Preliminary Cost Estimates.... ... .... A-45
Evaluate Concept Alignment Alternatives. ................... A-45
Prepare ConceptualAlignment Report......... ............... A-45
Develop FinalAlternatives Alignment & OptionalTask.......... .......... A-46
Structures Preliminary Geotechnical Reports...... ......... A-48
Structural Advance Planning Studies........ ................... A-48
Staging & Constructability Review ........... A-48
ldentify Utility Conflicts & lmpacts .......... A-48
Right of Way Requirements.......... ........... A-48
Design Exceptions ..... . .... A-49
Final Preliminary Cost Estimates.... ......... A-49
Project Report Equivalent .. A-49
Value Engineering............ .. A-49
Presentation Exhibits .......... A-49
Video for Public Outreach.............. ......... A-49
Coord & Review Development Projects..... . . ........... A-49
Coordination Work with RCFC&WCD ...... A-50
Environmental Document Coordination ....................... A-51
Outreach & Coordination for EIS ............. A-51
NADR Engineering Support....... ....... .. . A-51
Provide Engineering Support for Section 4(f) ..................... A-51
Wildlife Crossing Assessment .. .............. A-52
Wildlife Crossing Bridge Structures ......... A-52

Engineering Seryices Agreenrcnt . Anertdrnerrt 2 . Scope of Seryrces



1

2

J

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

t6

Calalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to ferrrescal Canyon Road

AMENDMENT 2 . !NTRODUCTION

A. BACKGROUND/JUSTIFICATION

ON DCCCMbCT 14,2010, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a ..ENVIRONMENTAL & ENGINEERING

SERVICES AGREEMENT" to provide preliminary engineering and environmental services necessary to

obtain environmental clearance for a proposed regional traffic capacity enhancement and safety

improvement project along the Cajalco Road Corridor located between lnterstate (l-) 15 and 215 in

unincorporated Riverside County. On March 29,2016, the original agreement (herein referred to as "Original

Contract") was amended to include "AMENDMENT 1" to provide additional budget and time for

supplementary consulting services in support of a National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Environmental

lmpact Statement (ElS), the evaluation of two additional alternatives, Alternatives 3 and 4, the evaluation of

six-lane ultimate conditions for the western portion of the project alignment under Alternatives 1 and 2,

analysis of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD) Lake Mathews Multiple Species

Habitat and Natural Community Conservation Plan (Lake Mathews MSHCP) in the Environmental lmpact

Report (ElR)/ElS, and processing an amendment to the Lake Mathews MSHCP.

Since AMENDMENT '1, the project has been presented at multiple public meetings, discussed with

cooperating and participating agencies, environmental stakeholders, and Tribes, and has experienced a

number of changes in response to the input received and for various other technical and process/compliance

related reasons. Because the project is located in a very challenging landscape involving extreme

topography, overlapping habitat conservation plans (HCPs), and environmental stakeholder, public, and

Tribal interests, the complexities associated with the alignments and project area from an environmental

evaluation and documentation standpoint has required complex engineering design, extensive coordination,

and analysis and documentation, above and beyond that which was planned for under the Original Contract

and AMENDMENT 1. Furthermore, the multitude of project stakeholders, updates, revisions, refinements,

and consideration of alternative solutions related to the project design have resulted in further engineering

design effort and environmental analysls and documentation to address these items, beyond that included in

the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1, including, among many other items, a large bridge spanning the

MWD facilities to the west of Lake Mathews.

Because all three of the project build alternative alignments extend through the boundaries of the Western

a-7

28

29

Engineering Servrces Agreenrcnt . Amendmertt 2 . Scope of Servrces



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

't9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to fernesca I Canyon Road

Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (WRC MSHCP), Habitat Conservation Plan for

the Stephens' Kangaroo Rat (SKR HCP), and Lake Mathews MSHCP, the COUNTY, CALTRANS, and

CONSULTANT have consulted and coordinated with multiple resource agencies, other agencies, and

stakeholders in conjunction with project development. ln addition to resources agencies specifically

associated with the HCPs, the COUNTY, CALTRANS and consultant have also consulted and coordinated

with resource agencies and other stakeholders on matters such as wetlands/waters and riparian resources,

water quality, and wildlife connectivity.

Compliance with the HCPs has required: 1)extensive, ongoing, and frequent consultation and coordination

with multiple resource agencies, boards, and stakeholders; 2) the development and design of wildlife

crossings (required every 1,000 feet) along the western half of the project alignment; 3) numerous project

redesigns to avoid or minimize impacts on identifled resources; and 4) development of mitigation options

commensurate with identified impacts that are also consistent with each HCP. Furthermore, reopening of the

Lake Mathews MSHCP has resulted in greater coordination with MWD than anticipated in order to address

environmental constraints, and security and access concerns involving MWD facilities and operations,

among other considerations such as adequate mitigation acceptable to all parties involved due to the

complexities associated with addressing impacts to these HCPs.

Due to the limited, two-year time period of each MWD access permit for biological and cultural surveys, and

noise measurements, permit renewals were necessary in order to complete survey work in support of

technical studies, and required additional screening of properties for avoidance, access limitations, and

advance notification protocols, as part of the permit negotiations.

B. PROJ ECT UPDATES/UNDERSTANDING

ln July 2015, MWD presented a letter to the COUNTY that outlined engineering and operational concerns

regarding specific segments of the proposed project and the accommodation of existing and future, planned

MWD facilities. ln response to the concerns identified in the letter, project engineers prepared recommended

design modifications to accommodate operations and maintenance access needs for the Lake Mathews

Dam and other Lake Mathews facilities, including maintenance road access, and redesign of the main MWD

entrance at the intersection of El Sobrante Road and La Sierra Avenue. The letter also addressed variations

associated with the portion of Build Alternative 3 within MWD-managed lands west of La Sierra Avenue

Engitreering Seryrces Agreemettt . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryrces 7



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to fenrescal Canyon Road

previously developed in an effort to avoid or othenrise minimize impacts on sensitive conservation areas and

MWD facilities discussed with MWD and resource agencies prior to 2015. The 2015 letter confirmed that the

variations would not fully avoid future facilities planned by MWD and, in November 2016, Build Alternative 3

was eliminated from further consideration. Previously completed technical studies and technical studies in

progress were revised to reflect the removal of Alternative 3.

ln November 2016, MWD presented a letter to the COUNTY that outlined engineering and operational

concerns regarding the alignment of Build Alternative 4 west of Lake Mathews and existing MWD facilities

east of Lake Mathews. ln response to the concerns identified in the letter, project engineers adjusted the

alignment of Alternative 4 east and west of Lake Mathews and added a large, arched bridge to span the

Lake Mathews Dam spillway area. All of these various design updates, revisions, and modifications

necessitated extensive design work, coordination, and environmental analysis and documentation to

address.

Between 2016 and 2020, additional consultation and coordination meetings with the Western Riverside

Regional Conservation Authority (RCA), including representatives from United States Fish and Wildlife

Service (USFWS), California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW, and United States Army Corps of

Engineers (USACE), also occurred to confirm mutual understanding of WRC MSHCP requirements and

approaches for meeting requirements, confirm wildlife crossing design and placement, and limits of

riparian/riverine resources and project nexus. From these meetings arose further need for coordination

design considerations and updates to environmental analyses, evaluations, and documentation.

Multiple design options were also developed and reviewed for Alternative 2 (2A, 28, 2C), in response to

agency and public feedback; design options considered included alignment shifts, bridges and bridge

refinements, access roads, wildlife crossings, and drainage considerations. Between 2016 and 2018,

Temescal Creek Bridge and other bridges were redesigned in response to feedback from Riverside County

Habitat Conservation Agency (RCHCA), USFWS, CDFW, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),

and Riverside County Flood ControlWater Conservation District (RCFCWCD), concerning water quality, land

management directives, and shading impacts.

While Native American coordination and consultation was initiated in 2011, three tribes expressed interest in

the project and requested formal consultation much later: Soboba Band of Luisefro lndians (2015), Cahuilla

Band of lndians (2016), and Morongo Band of Mission lndians (2017). This resulted in additional

[.1|l]ra\()tit)ti Sitt,,'ir'i,S t\rltr',:Itr'tt! . 4rit,'tir!tit,,i)i 2..'-,,,1,, ,/,\,-.trr, ;,:.:



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

1a

11

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Roacl Wiclening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

consultation, consideration of redesign on several occasions for avoidance of resources, and modification of

technical studies.

Coordination and consultation with Pechanga Band of Luiseflo Mission lndians (Pechanga), including in-

person meetings and site visits, multiple project modifications, and site testing, in response to Tribal

concerns, has been ongoing. ln 2019, Pechanga identified three Traditional Cultural Properties (TCPs)

extending throughout the entire project area of potential effect (APE), which had not been shared with the

project team until this time. These resources are considered eligible for the National Register of Historical

Place (NRHP) and required, and will continue to require, additional cultural resources evaluation and

documentation, and the revision of already prepared technical studies. ln fact, the cultural documentation for

the project, which has been through numerous iterations and updates due to changing design, Tribal

considerations, and changes in direction from reviewing agencies, was finalized and ready for approval at

the time that these TCPs were presented by the Tribe. This resulted in substantial rework and analysis to

address these resources, which could not have been known about by CONSULTANT prior to them being

identified by the Tribe. The COUNTY has worked closely with CALTRANS cultural resources staff and Native

American Coordinator throughout the Project Approval/Envlronmental/Environmental Document (PA/ED)

process and has consulted regularly with the Tribes (via CALTRANS as the Section 106 lead) since the

Native American consultation was initiated at the outset of the project. This has been an intensive and time-

consuming process with many meetings, project redesigns, and field work to address Tribal concerns and

resources evaluation, far beyond that which could have been expected at the start of the project or when

AMENDMENT 1 was approved. This will continue to be a challenge with the multiple tribal perspectives and

often changing and evolving tribal priorities that have affected how the project is designed and the work

required.

The traffic analysis for the project includes a separate east-west corridor (Community Environmental

Transportation Acceptability Process [CETAP] West) that is assumed to be operational prior to the future

traffic year and is required to be included in the traffic study for the project (i.e., 20 years beyond the

anticipated opening year) of the proposed project. Because the CETAP west corridor influences the

projected future traffic data of the proposed project, a separate, additional "Non-CETAP" traffic analysis,

including traffic modeling and comparative analysis of future tratfic projections, was conducted to determine

future conditions without the separate corridor. This was not expected or assumed at the outset of the project

[, ', i:r.r,1;1i J.\/]/!ir,r,\ /\\t.]|,,:itit'1.1t. /.11t1:,rt1,t|1,:ttt 2.5,,,r,rr,.tl :.,r,,, ,,.,



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Wiclening . lnterstate 215 to fenrescal Canyon Road

based on the originally identified opening year for the Cajalco Road project and therefore was not included in

the Original or AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work.

Due to the geographical extent of the project, additional public meetings were held with six community-based

organizations and included multiple Riverside County Town Hall meetings. Additional focused meetings were

also held with environmentalstakeholder groups in2017,2018, and 2021,where wildlife movement, species

protection, and consistency with transportation planning, were discussed and follow up coordination as well

as project design changes were made in response.

Changes to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, and CALTRANS' documentation

requirements for joint EIR/ElS documents, also resulted in changes to the CEQA/NEPA document. These

changes included new, revised, and/or expanded analyses for all alternatives, in the areas of energy, air

quality, greenhouse gases, climate change, wildfire, and traffic/transportation All of these changes in

guidelines and requirements occurred after AMENDMENT 1 was issued for the Cajalco Road project.

With the addition of Cooperating and Participating Agencies coordination per 23 USC 139 Efficient

Environmental Review (formerly 6002), several meetings and coordination points beyond the level assumed

under AMENDMENT 'l were determined to be needed based on the level of interest and involvement in the

project by the Cooperating and Participating agencies. Additional efforts include: Continued updates to the

Coordination Plan; expanded coordination in the distribution and processing of responses to letters soliciting

comments from 28 Cooperating and Participating Agencies on the project description and purpose and need,

range of alternatives and methodology, technical studies, and EIS; and, focused in-person and individual

agency meetings, and bi-monthly conference calls. The meetings and calls were added per agency request

by participating and cooperating agencies, to inform agencies of the status of environmental review, share

project updates, and discuss information and related to environmental technical studies and/or specific

project topics of interest.

The project will consist of roadway widening improvements along the Cajalco Road corridor from lnterstate

(l-) 215 to Temescal Canyon Road generally providing four lanes throughout most of the alignment (along

either Cajalco Road or El Sobrante Road) and six lanes between Harvill Avenue and the l-215 southbound

ramps. All three build alternatives would include the same alignment from Cowan Road to lnterstate 215;

generally following the existing Cajalco Road alignment. These three alternatives along the western portion

Ettgineering Seryrces Agreenrcnt . Amendment 2 . Scope of Services



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Tentescal Canyon Road

of the project from Temescal Canyon Road to Harley John Road are described under AMENDMENT 2,

below:

Original Alternatives

1. Facility generally along the existing Cajalco Road alignment;

2. Facility that follows the General Plan alignment along the western portion of the project;

AMENDMENT 1 Additional Alternatives

3. Facility that follows El Sobrante Road to La Sierra Avenue and then travels west through

undeveloped lands before rejoining Cajalco Road just east of Temescal Canyon Road; and

4. Facility that follows El Sobrante Road to La Sierra Avenue, then travels south along La Sierra

Avenue, and then west along Cajalco Road.

ln addition, AMENDMENT 1 included two other "ultimate" condition situations. One based on Alternative

1 that assumes Cajalco Road as a six-lane facility from Temescal Canyon Road to Harley John Road

and one based on Alternative 2 that assumes Cajalco Road as a six-lane facility from Temescal Canyon

Road to Harley John Road.

AMENDMENT 2 (proposed) Modified Alternatives and Expanded Coordination

1. Facility generally along the existing Cajalco Road alignment with further curve reductions, decreased

MWD facility and Riverside-Corona Resource Conservation District land impacts, increased drainage

features, realigned intersections, and modified bridges and wildlife crossings;

2C. Facility no longer follows earlier General Plan alignment between Temescal Canyon Road and La

Sierra Avenue (Alternative 2). The modified alignment under Alternative 2C deviates from the existing

Cajalco Road alignment between Lake Mathews Drive and La Sierra Avenue where it follows the

boundaries of the Lake Mathews MSHCP and SKR HCP, allows for decreased MWD facility impacts,

includes increased drainage facilities, and modified bridges and wildlife crossings;

4. Facility that further realigns La Sierra Avenue between Cajalco Road and El Sobrante Road, with the

addition of a large arch bridge along La Sierra Avenue, revised main MWD access, modified Harley

John Road intersections, and modified El Sobrante Road and Cajalco Road transition. ln addition,

the project includes one additional "ultimate" condition situation for Alternative 4 that assumes La

Sierra Avenue as a six-lane facility from Cajalco Road to El Sobrante Road.

Because all three of the project build alternative alignments extend through the boundaries of the Western

[ 1,y'1r',',!!]Ll \t:!".tr 'at\ /1i/ii r,.r/11a,1,f. {111,11;11,11a:ttl 2 .,\ ',,,'r, ,ri.S.:,,1r,.,.:

3

14

't5

16

17

18

't9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29



1

2

J

4

E

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

a.)

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Wiclening . lnterstate 215 to fenresca I Canyort Road

Riverside Coun$ Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (WRC MSHCP), Habitat Conservation Plan for

the Stephens'Kangaroo Rat (SKR HCP), and Lake Mathews MSHCP, coordination between the COUNTY,

CALTRANS, and CONSULTANT, with multiple resource agencies, other agencies, and stakeholders, has

been ongoing in conjunction with project development, beyond the effort scoped for under AMENDMENT 1.

ln addition to resource agencies specifically associated with the HCPs, the COUNTY, CALTRANS and

CONSULTANT, have also continued consultations and coordination with resource agencies and other

stakeholders on matters such as wetlands/waters and riparian resources, water quality, and wildlife

connectivity. Since AMENDMENT 1, three additional Native American Tribes became involved in the project

and additional coordination for participation in monitoring, input on local resources, and consultation under

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, was required.

C. SCOPEAND FEE PROPOSAL

The Scope of Work (Appendix A) and hours as shown in the Fee Proposal Worksheets (Appendix B), have

been adjusted assuming the three (3) identified build alternatives under AMENDMENT 2 above, plus No-

Build alternative, and considerations of Ultimate six-lane conditions for each build alternative. This

amendment has been prepared to provide additional budget and time for supplementary consulting services

as defined in the following scope of work that is necessary to complete the project and outside of the scopes

of work included in the Original Contract and in AMENDMENT 1.

Engineering Seryrces Agreenent . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryaes



Cajalco Road Widening . lrl"rtrate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

APPENDIX A . SCOPE FOR ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

T1 MANAGEMENT, COORDINATION & MEET!NGS
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

TOTAL $1,321,945.53

tcF $910,305.88

AECOM $214,867.85

tTERtS $127,719

EP|C $17,840

wtcKE $51,212.80

Amount Requested:

$294,21.88

$319,783.71

$o

$o

$o

- $25,261.83

% lncrease:

22%

35%

0%

0%

0%

- 49%

Total at Completion.

$1,616,457.42

$1,230,089.59

$214,867.85

$127,719

$17,840

$25,950.97

Additional cost is needed for the extended duration associated with completion of PA/ED. These costs

include project management, meetings, agency coordination and scheduling. lt is assumed that Wicke will

not be involved further in the project and their remaining budget has been credited back to the COUNTY.

1.01 ProjectManagement

To date CONSULTANT has managed the project for one hundred and thirty-two (132) months versus an

Original plus AMENDMENT 1 assumption of ninety (90) months. Project management has continued for

forty-two (42) months beyond the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 estimate of ninety (90) months, and is

estimated to continue an additional thirty (30) months through Year 2023. ln summary, this scope of work

includes management time for seventy{wo (72) additional months beyond what was included in the Original

Contract and AMENDMENT 1.

1.02 Meetings

To date CONSULTANT has attended a total of approximately two hundred sixty (260) projeclrelated

meetings; the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 assumption included up to one hundred seventy-nine (179)

project-related meetings. This task also includes the additional anticipated future coordination and effort that

is anticipated related to MWD based on MWD's involvement in the reopening of the Lake Mathews MSHCP

and the number of alternatives that cross MWD property. This scope of work includes attendance at up to

one hundred sixty-one (161) additional project-related meetings through Year2023 beyond those included in

the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1.

1.03 Schedule

On-going schedule updates are necessary, consistent with the extension of the Project Management

Erryineering Seryrces Agreetrrcrrt . Ametdment 2 . Scope of Services A-l



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

v

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

activities. Under the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1, twenty-four (24) hours were assumed for initial

preparation of the schedule plus one half (0.5) hour per month for maintenance, for a total of ninety (90)

hours. This scope of work adds thirty-six (36) hours related to the schedule beyond the amount included in

the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1.

The scope of work for task T1 remains the same with the following exceptions.

. Based on changes to the project and the revised project schedule, an additional seventy-two (72)

months of project management has been assumed beyond the Original plus AMENDMENT 1

assumption of ninety (90) months.

. Based on changes to the project and the revised project schedule, attendance at one hundred sixty-one

(161) additional project related meetings by CONSULTANT Project Manager and environmental lead

have been assumed; along with other team members, as needed.

. Based on changes to the project and the revised project schedule, an additional thirty-six (36) hours

related to the schedule has been assumed beyond the amount included in the Original Contract and

AMENDMENT 1,

T2 RESEARCH, DATA GATHERING & RIGHTS.OF.ENTRY
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Amount Requested:

Plus Budget Transfers:

Total $117,887 $60,036.03

lcF $152,815 $60,036.03

EPIC -$34,928 $0

7o lncrease/Decrease. Total at Completion

51Yo

39o/o

0%

$177,923.03

$212,851.03

-$34,928

Data Gathering has been completed. Additional cost incurred for research, property screenings, and

agency coordination for rights-of-entry related to modified environmental survey areas, multiple access

permit renewals, and property access restrictions.

This task originally included research and data gathering along with initial rights-of-entry (ROE) coordination.

To date CONSULTANT has performed the necessary data collection and has supported the COUNTY in

obtaining ROE, including for survey areas that were not assumed under the Original scope of work, property

screenings for permit renewals, and property owner and manager coordination. Additional research has been

conducted, subsequent to the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1, per request by COUNTY regarding

several items including groundwater flow and drainage data, existing site conditions for survey access,

regional and localized truck traffic, wildlife crossing viability, and local development plans.

Engineerhrg Serylces Agreemerrt . Arnendmerrt 2 . Scope of Seryrces



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

2.01 Rights-of-Entry Coordination

CONSULTANT assisted the COUNTY in obtaining ROE (renewing existing and obtaining new) for the Build

Alternative alignments. The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work allocated up to 130 hours for

additional site access coordination efforts expended between 2011 and November 2014, and 130 hours for

anticipated additional site access needs following November 2014, including new properties associated with

Alternatives 3 and 4, agency coordination, and permit renewals. The additional 130 hours have been

expended on access coordination, including property screenings, agency coordination, and permit renewals.

The following private properties, Borel-Cornerstone (Hanson), Christopher Ranch, lndian Mesa, Corona-

Cajalco Road Development, Majestic Freeway Business Center and Boulder Springs, have further involved

unanticipated, additional coordination and graphic production between December 2014 and June 2016 as

summarized below:

. Coordination with gravel mining company including graphic production and meeting (December 2014 -
June 2016).

. Coordination with Christopher Ranch property to obtain technical studies in lieu of site access

(December 2014 - January 2015).

o Coordination with lndian Mesa properties via COUNTY including graphic production and supplemental

access documentation (December 2014 - January 2015).

. Coordination with COUNTY regarding Corona-Cajalco Road Development, including graphic production

(February 2015 - October 2015).

. Coordination with COUNTY and Majestic Freeway Business Center regarding access permit terms and

conditions, including graphic production (October 2015 - November 2015).

. Coordination with Boulder Springs Holdings LLC (Lehman Brothers Holding lnc.) and Soboba Band of

Mission lndians, including graphic production and meetings with property and Tribal representatives

(December 2014 - February 2015).

r Additional ROE reviews of new properties affected by changes in project alignments by technical

specialists and coordination.

ROE support continued beyond the project duration identified under AMENDMENT 1 for review of individual

property entry needs and renewal of expired entry authorizations and permits. ln addition, general right of

way costs for each alternative have been revised to account for changes in project design and increased

costs over time (no detailed appraisal or costing information is assumed to be generated during this phase of

27

28

29

Ertgitteerirry Services Agreenrctrt . Arnertdrnent 2 . Scope of Services A-3



,l

2

3

4

5

6

7

o

o

10

11

12

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

the project). lt is assumed that the COUNTY will continue to be responsible for obtaining any additional ROE,

and that CONSULTANT will provide the list of parcels that require ROE and provide support to the COUNTY.

No appraisals are assumed or included. lf the COUNTY desires any advance acquisition work be done then

that will be addressed and an amendment provided to the COUNTY for this work.

Deliverables (ref lects revisions associated with AMENDMENT 2):

T3 ENVIRONMENTAL TASKS

The following assumptions have been updated in this amendment. Other assumptions included in the

Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work remain valid.

. Three modified Build Alternatives (as previously described under Project Description), along with three

future six-lane scenario alternatives (for a total of six build alternatives), will be evaluated.

r Build Alternative 3 will be removed from consideration and no additional analysis will be conducted.

. The potential impacts of the project on the Lake Mathews MSHCP and Lake Mathews Reserve will be

evaluated for all build alternatives.

3.01 Planning Study

No modification to budget is requested.

3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

3.02 Scoping & Coordination
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

$255,553.97

Amount Requested:

$105,613.13

7o lncrease:

41%

Total at Completion

$361,167.10

27

Original and AMENDMENT 1 costs included the Planning Study, lnitial Study/Notice of Preparation,

Scoping, Preliminary Environmental Study, and Notice of lntent. These subtasks have been completed.

Wth the addition of Cooperating and Participating Agencies coordination per 23 USC 139 (formerly 6002),

several meetings and coordination points beyond the level assumed under AMENDMENT 1 were

determined to be needed based on the level of interest and involvement in the project by multiple

agencies. Additional efforts include continued updates to the Coordination Plan, expanded coordination

and documentation, outreach, processing feedback and responding to comments received from

Cooperating and Participating Agencies, and focused meetings with the Agencies.

Several tasks have been completed under this item and some tasks have been expanded.
28

29

Engineering Seryices Agreemertt . Amettdmerrt 2 . Scope of Seryrbes tT



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

lnitial Studv, Notice of Preparation, Notice of lntent: These tasks were completed by CONSULTANT and no

effort is assumed or included in this amendment related to this task.

Coordination Plan and Cooperatinq and Particioatinq Aqencies. CONSULTANT prepared the Coordination

Plan, and Cooperating and Participating Agency Letters of lnvitation, Letters lnviting lnput on Project

Purpose and Need, Letters lnviting lnput on Range of Project Alternatives, and Letters lnviting lnput on

Project Methodology, in accordance with MAP-21 and 23 USC 139 through CALTRANS. These efforts were

prepared under AMENDMENT 1. Since the first amendment, several meetings and coordination points

beyond the level assumed under AMENDMENT 1 were determined to be needed based on the level of

interest and involvement in the project by the 28 confirmed Participating agencies. The additional

coordination points include technical study reviews, Draft EIS reviews, and addressing feedback received,

and involved additional letters, outreach, and communications. Five (5) meetings, thirteen (13) coordination

calls, and three (3) focused calls were held with Cooperating and Participating Agencies for project

involvement and review comments received on technical studies. Five (5) focused calls were held with

Cooperating and Participating Agencies for project involvement and review comments received on the Draft

ElS. Up to twelve (12) additionalgeneral Cooperating and Participating Agencies coordination meetings and

calls are anticipated through project completion.

Dr)lrye rrbllrs

3.03 EnvironmentalTechnicalStudies

Deliverables identified in the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1 are assumed to remain the same except as

identified in the following descriptions. All studies now assume that six Build Altematives will be addressed (the

three Build Alternatives plus the six-lane "ultimate" cross-sections that are being addressed and were discussed

Engineering Seryrces Agreement . Antendment 2 . Scope of Seryices

1

2

J

4

t

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

'13

14

15

'16

17

18

19

20

21

22

1a

24

,)E

26

)7

28

29

A-5



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1t

tb

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

earlier). The following identifies work conducted to date and out of scope items required for the project. The

Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work for each technical report remains the same unless otherwise noted

3.03.01 Historic Property Survey

TOTAL

HPSR /ASR /XPI

PHASE II/AER

HRER / CLS Outline
(formerly Landscape

Evaluationl
Tribal Coordination

Tribal Monitors

TCPs

TGRs

MOA

DRP

CRDMP

Original Plus AMENDMENT
1 Budget:

$538,146

$226,428

$207,035

$74,682

Amount Requested

$404,792.59

$146,978.09

- $61,112

$52,944.71

$25,607.16

$30,000

$29,861.85

$10,849.19

$47,288.21

$67,575.47

$54,799.91

Total at Completion

$942,938.59

$373,406.09

$145,924

$'127,625.71

$49,607.16

$36,000

$29,851.85

$10,849.19

$47,288.21

$67,575.47

$54,799.91

$24,000

$6,000

$o

$o

$o

$o

$o

% lncrease/
Decrease:

7s%

65o/o

- 30%

71%

107%

500%

100Yo

100%

100%

100%

100%

Additional cost has been incurred for survey work, coordination, development of avoidance measures, and

evaluations, and other related tasks that were not originally assumed. Budget has been added for

expanded and extensive Tribal coordination, addressing Tribal concerns and changes in project design,

revised Area of Potential Effect, removal of Alternative 3, replacement of Alternative 2 with Alternative 2C,

revised bridge west of Barton Street, and the addition of Tribal Cultural Resources and Traditional Cultural

Properties; this includes additional survey, testing, and evaluation of new sites, and expanded areas of

previously identified sites. Tribal monitoring during XPI excavations was included for one (1)Tribal monitor

for an estimated 10-day period under the Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work. Three (3) Tribes

have been added and monitoring days increased to fifteen (15)eight-hour (8-hr)days. Site evaluations for

three (3) sites, as included in the Original Contract and AMENDMENT '1, has been increased to ten (10)

sites, and the preparation of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), have also been added. Based on

direction received from CALTRANS, it is assumed the following three attachments to the MOA will be

required; Projectspecific Data Recovery Plan (DRP), Cultural Resources Discovery and Monitoring Plan

(CRDMP), and a Cultural Landscape Study annotated outline (CLS outline).

AMENDMENT 1 assumed that coordination with Native American Tribes beyond that identified in the

Original scope of work would be required and that this work would require one hundred (100) hours of time

for the cultural lead and archaeologist. The Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work also assumed that

the project area would not have to be evaluated as a District, and that village/regional evaluation of cultural

Etryineering Serylces Agreement . Anertdment 2 . Scope of Services



Z

3

4

5

b

8

9

10

11

12

Cajalco Road Widening . lnl"rtrrte 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

sites would not be required. The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work further assumed that up to a

total of twenty-five (25) archaeological sites would not be exempt under the PA and require evaluation on

California historic resource inventory forms (series DPR 523), that ten (10) small sites (i.e., milling sites,

small lithic scatters, etc.) would require shovel testing (Extended Phase l), three (3) sites would require

Phase ll evaluation with up to thirty (30) shovel test probes (STP), and up to three (3) properties would be

evaluated in the Finding of Effect (FOE) and that a Finding of No Adverse Effect would result.

Since AMENDMENT 1, CONSULTANT archeologists have engaged in expanded Native American

consultation involving four (4) Tribes under the direction of CALTANS staff and the COUNTY. ln addition to

the five (5) field meetings and meetings with Native American representatives identified in AMENDMENT 1,

CONSULTANT archaeologists attended and participated in nineteen (19) additional meetings and

conferences, as requested by COUNTY or CALTRANS. ln response to new feedback received from the

Tribes, and direction received from CALTANS staff and the COUNTY, three (3) Traditional Cultural

Properties (TCPs), one (1) Potential Prehistoric Archaeological District (PPAD), and eleven (11) Tribat

Cultural Resources (TCRs), were added to the project and evaluated. The additional sites and resources

included adjustments to the project Area of Potential Effect (APE), site boundary refinements in response to

Tribal and CALTRANS input, increased site testing, and expanded analysis in the technical studies prepared

in support of the HPSR. Up to twenty (20) additional meetings and conference calls with Native American

representatives and CALTRANS are anticipated through the remainder of the Project.

Archaeolooical Survev Report (ASR): Expanded scope activities in support of the ASR included adjustments

to the APE, ASR, and HPSR to include Potential Prehistoric Archaeological District (PPAD) and Traditionat

Cultural Properties (TCPs), updated record search/review, and supplemental cultural surveys. Following

completion of updated record search/review, CONSULTANT conducted multiple field surveys of new APE

areas for archaeological resources. ln mid-2019, a PPAD was assigned to a group of prehistoric sites

located along one of the alignments per CALTRANS'direction. ln late 2019, during opportunity for

participating Tribes to concur with the Draft HPSR and supporting studies, Pechanga presented three (3)

new TCPs extending throughout the entire project APE. Adjustments to the APE, additional evaluations of

sites within the APE, additional coordination with Pechanga, and newly added PPAD and TCPs, required

extensive analysis and substantial revisions to the already prepared ASR and HPSR.

3

14

15

16

17

'18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Engineerirtg Serylces Agreentettt . Amerrdment 2 . Scope of Services a-7



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

Extended Phase I (XPl): Expanded scope activities in support of the XPI included an additional,

supplemental Extended Phase I Proposal, for review and approval by CALTRANS, sixty-five (65) test pits

(STPs), and twelve (12) 1x1 meter Test Units (TEUs), approximately forty (40) more STPs and twelve (12)

more TEUs than assumed under the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work. ln addition, it was

assumed that fieldwork would take no more than five (5) days, with a crew of two archaeologists, and one (1)

Native American monitor required during fieldwork. The number of fieldwork days exceeded the Original plus

AMENDMENT scopes assumption by approximately seven (7) days, for a total of twelve (12) days, and

included three (3) additional Tribal monitors, for a total of four (4) Tribal monitors.

Phase ll Evaluation (Phase ll): The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work assumed that three (3)

small prehistoric archaeological sites (i.e., lithic scatters with depth, small habitation areas) would require

Phase ll evaluation as defined by CALTRANS, and that the results of the Phase ll study would be presented

in an Archaeological Evaluation Report (AER) as outlined in the CALTRANS SER. ln an effort to avoid harm

to sites within the APE that may not be disturbed depending upon the project alternative selected, Phase ll

testing was not undertaken, and the evaluation of National Register eligibility for each site was limited to

research, physical survey and XPI testing. The AER has since been approved without Phase ll testing,

therefore, this effort has been removed and a budget reduction for the combined Phase lI/AER task is

included in the budget associated with AMENDMENT 2.

Archaeoloqical Evaluation Reoort (AER): Expanded scope activities in support of the Archaeological

Evaluation Report (AER) included the evaluation of seven (7) additional sites beyond the Original plus

AMENDMENT 1 scope assumptions of three (3) sites, for a total of ten (10) sites, and documentation of

expanded Extended Phase I efforts. Because the AER scope of work was combined with the Phase ll scope

of work in the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes, and site testing and curation related to the Phase ll

scope was not performed, the additional effort identified above for the AER is included in the current budget,

and a budget reduction for removal of Phase ll efforts from the scope is included in this Amendment.

Landscape Evaluation: A Historic Landscape Evaluation prepared to CALTRANS standards for the

prehistoric cultural site known as the Cajalco Creek site was assumed under AMENDMENT 1. ln response

to the addition of TCPs and per direction by CALTRANS, extensive efforts were undertaken to identify and

document details of the site such as physical attributes, land use and spatial patterns, and cultural traditions,

a

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Engineerirrg Serylces Agreernertt . Amendment 2 . Scope of Services FE



1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

o

10

11

12

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to lemescal Canyon Road

that are normally included in a Landscape Evaluation. These efforts are discussed further under Traditional

Cultural Properties, below. The HPSR has since been approved without the Landscape Evaluation; however,

the need for a Cultural Landscape Study annotated outline (CLS outline) as attachment to the Memorandum

of Agreement (MOA) has also been confirmed by CALTRANS since approval of the HPSR. Therefore, the

preparation of a Historic Landscape Evaluation assumed under AMENDMENT 1 is replaced with the

following CLS outline scope:

The CLS outline will be an attachment to the MOA and generally follow the annotated outline prepared for

the Mid County Parkway project, as there is no Caltrans SER Volume 2 exhibit providing format and

guidance for preparing CLSs. The CLS outline will include a brief description of the following sections:

Historic Landscapes; Research Methods; Environmental, Paleoenvironmental, Prehistoric, and Ethnographic

Contexts, Previous Research in Western Riverside County, Overview of the Cultural Landscape of Western

Riverside County and the Cajalco Road Study Area, Districts/Cultural Landscapes ldentified in the Study

Area, References, and Appendices. lt is assumed that SHPO and Consulting party review will occur following

approval of the administrative draft CLS outline by CALTRANS. Preparation of the complete Cultural

Landscape Study, and/or the implementation of plan components during final design (PS&E phase), are not

included in this scope and may be prepared and/or provided upon request by the COUNTY for a scope and

fee for this effort.

Historical Resources Evaluation Reoort (HRER): ln response to removal of Alternative 3, replacement of

Alternative 2 with Alternative 2C, and other APE modifications for minor alignment adjustments, drainage

facilities and wildlife crossings, CONSULTANT architectural historians revised the previously prepared

HRER, including mapping and DPR 523a and 523b forms. Per CALTRANS request, the DPR forms were

updated and new properties over 50 years old were surveyed, and previous properties over 50 years old

reviewed, and in some cases resurveyed, for the updates; this effort was not included in the Original and

AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work. Due to the passage of time and per CALTRANS' request, additional

interested parties letters were distributed, and responses to the outreach incorporated into the HRER.

Tribal Coordination and Monitorinq: The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scope included up to ten (10) days of

monitoring for one Tribe (Pechanga). Three additional Tribes (Cahuilla Band of lndians [Cahuilla], Morongo

Band of Mission lndians [Morongo], and Soboba Band of Luisefio lndians [Soboba]) requested formal

3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

ttEEngirteerhry Seryrces Agreentent . Amettdment 2 . Scope of Seryrces



1

2

J

4

5

o

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

consultation and incluslon in the monitoring of site testing activities and the COUNTY directed that they be

included in the site testing monitoring. This resulted in addition tribal monitoring than what was previously

assumed due to the expanded testing scope of work, the incorporation of three (3) additional Tribes, and an

increase to a maximum duration of fifteen (15) days of monitoring. This resulted in the inclusion of four

participating Tribes at an hourly rate of $75 per hour over the fifteen (15) day period. A totaling fifty (50)

additional days of monitoring by Tribal monitors beyond the originally assumed ten (10) days in

AMENDMENT 1. ln addition, coordination with each monitor was required in advance of each field day, and

at the close of each day, to ensure site access and document monitoring activities.

The project team further met with and discussed the proposed project and area cultural information with

Native American Tribes through the 23 USC 139 coordination process. The Draft HPSR was distributed to

consulting tribes (Cahuilla, Morongo, Pechanga, and Soboba) in October 2019. Meetings were held with the

four Tribes to discuss any comments; three new TCPs extending throughout the entire project APE were

presented by Pechanga, and subsequent meetings held and communications exchanged with Pechanga,

COUNTY and CALTRANS, to define the limits of the TCPs and determine the approach to be taken in

addressing these resources.

Traditional Cultural Properties. ln late 2019, during the opportunity for participating Tribes to concur with the

Draft HPSR and supporting studies, Pechanga presented three new TCPs extending throughout the entire

project APE. The details necessary for adequate evaluation of the TCPs were provided over a four-month

period by Pechanga via letters, emails, and meetings. The TCPs are considered NRHP-eligible and required

additional cultural resources evaluation and documentation, and the revision of already prepared technical

studies in order to include the TCPs. Multiple iterations of the boundaries for each TCP were prepared per

Tribal input and CALTRANS direction prior to establishment of the limits for evaluation. ln response to the

addition of TCPs and per direction by CALTRANS, extensive efforts were undertaken to identify and

document details of the sites such as physical attributes, land use and spatial patterns, and cultural

traditions. ln addition to the three new TCPs, other previously documented sites encompassed within the

TCP limits were further evaluated for their relationship to the TCPs and potential effects related to effects to

the TCPs. The ASR, AER, and HPSR, and Draft EIR/ElS, were revised to include the TCPs and related

documentation and correspondence, and the Draft FoE expanded include the TCPs.

Engineering Seryrces Agreenerrt . Amertdmerrt 2 . Scope of Serylces t?Eri



1

2

J

4

5

b

7

8

o

't0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

11

24

)\

to

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

Tribal Cultural Resources ffCRs): Effective January 1,2015, projects that have a Notice of Preparation for

an EIR or Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration filed on or afterJuly 1,2015, are required

to consider and evaluate Tribal Cultural Resources as described per Public Resource Code Section21074,

and comply with Tribal consultation requirements of PRC Section 21080.3.1. Because this requirement

became active for qualifying projects after 2015, it was not included in the Original or AMENDMENT 1

scopes of work. Per COUNTY request, eleven (11) resources that would meet "tribal cultural resource"

criteria under PRC Sections 21074,5020.1(k) (local register of historical resources) and/or Section 5024.1

(CRHR), were evaluated, and addressed in the CEQA chapter of the Draft EIR/EIS. This required additional

research, evaluation, and documentation related to these sites. No further coordination specifically related to

TCRs was undertaken. Ongoing coordination and consultation between the COUNTY and tribal

governments, public agencies, and projectproponents, perSection 106 of the National Historic Preservation

Act of 1966 and Title 23 USC Section 139, has included opportunities for participating California Native

American tribes to provide information concerning the value and significance of resources within the project

area, and is considered sufficient in meeting the requirements of PRC Section s 21074 and 21080.3.1 .

Memorandum of Aoreement (MOA). CONSULTANT will prepare a Project-specific Memorandum of

Agreement between CALTRANS, the California State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) and Consulting

Parties. The MOA will ensure that the Project shall be implemented in accordance with appropriate

stipulations developed to take into account the effects of the Undertaking on historic properties. The MOA

will govern the Undertaking and all of its parts until the MOA expires or is terminated. The MOA will include

the following stipulations: Roles and responsibilities, Area of Potential Effects, plan of treatment for up to

thirteen (13) historic properties, reporting requirements and reviews, Native American consultation, mitigation

monitoring and reporting plan, late discoveries and unanticipated effects, and administrative provisions.

Based on direction received from CALTRANS, it is assumed the following three attachments to the MOA will

be required; Project-specific Data Recovery Plan (DRP), Cultural Resources Discovery and Monitoring Plan

(CRDMP), and a Cultural Landscape Study annotated outline (CLS outline). The DRP, CRMDP, and CLS

outline will describe in detail the methodology and processes to be implemented to resolve adverse effects

historic properties resulting from the Undertaking.

The DRP will be prepared following the Caltrans SER volume 2, Exhibit 5.6: Data Recovery Plan Format and

Ettgineering Seryices Agreentett . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryrces a al



1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

'16

17

18

19

20

21

22

a1

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to femesca I Canyon Road

Guidance, which contains the following sections: lntroduction, Site Descriptions, Site Significance and

Research lssues, Proposed lnvestigation, Public Outreach Plan, Native American Coordination, Personnel,

Curation, Archaeological Permits, Anticipated Scope and Schedule, References Cites, Preparer's

Qualifications, Maps, and Appendices.

The CRDMP will be prepared following the Caltrans SER volume 2, Exhibit 5.1 1. Post-Review Discovery and

Monitoring Plan Format and Guidance, which contains the following sections: lntroduction, Project

Description, Archaeological Sensitivity and Rationale for Discovery Plan, Archaeological Context and

Research design, Methods, Monitoring, Consulting Parties, References Coted, Preparer's Qualifications, and

Attachments.

Preparation of the MOA, DRP, CRDMP, and CLS outline, will be led by professionals who meet the

Secretary of the lnterior's Professional Qualification standards in the discipline of archaeology and who are

approved by Caltrans as Principal lnvestigators.

It is assumed that SHPO and Consulting party review will occur following approval of the administrative draft

DRP, CRDMP, and CLS outline by CALTRANS. Participation in up to two (2) video conference calls between

RCTD/Caltrans/consultant, and up to four (4) video conference calls with consulting tribes, is also assumed.

The preparation of documentation of compliance in support of the MOA not identified above, such as Historic

Property Treatment Plan, Environmentally Sensitive Area Action Plan, etc., and/or the implementation of plan

components during final design (PS&E phase), are not included in this scope and may be prepared and/or

provided upon request by the COUNTY for a scope and fee for this effort.

Deliverables

Engineering Serylces Agreentent . Arnendmert 2 . Scope of Seryrces a.r2



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to femesca I Canyon Road

1

I

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

')a

11

24

25

26

27

28

29

This task has been modified to address up to nine (9) properties in the Finding of Adverse Effect; the

Original Contract plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work included three (3) properties and Finding of No

Adverse Effect.

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work assumed that up to three (3) properties would be

evaluated in the Finding of Effect (FOE), and a Finding of No Adverse Effect will result. This has been

increased to up to nine (9) properties including multiple properties with a Finding of Adverse Effect. ln

response to the Finding of Adverse Effect, additional discussions were held with CALTRANS regarding

proposed measures to avoid or minimize harm to affected resources and confirm development of the MOA.

Because the discussions were conducted efficiently, no additional budget was required.

L)elrve rable s

3.03.02 Finding of Effect
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

$73,069

3.03.03 Visual !mpacts
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1

Budget:

TOTAL $119,651

lcF $18,243

AECOM $101,408

Amount Requested. % lncrease/Decrease: Total at Completion:

Amount Reduced:

- $59,111

o/o Decrease:

-81%

Total at Completion

$13,958

$165,094.37

$32,645.37

$132,389

$45,383.37

$14,402.37

$30,981

38%

79%

31%

Additional cost has been added to address additional visual assessment units, extended visual analysis,

and additional visual simulation locations per request by CALTRANS; the number of visual simulations

has been increased from eight (8) to fifteen (15).

Engineering Seryrces Agreentent . Amettdment 2 . Scope of Servlces

ln response to meetings and coordination with CALTRANS regarding project viewsheds and analysis of

visual impacts, this task was expanded to include additional visual simulations and analysis. The number of

visual simulations assumed for this task under AMENDMENT 1 , eight (8), has been increased to fifteen (15),

for a total of seven (7) additional visual simulations.

Dtt!rver,titltl;

r



Cajalco Road Widening . lrl"rtrate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

2

J

4

5

6

3.03.04 Noise Study

TOTAL

Noise Study Report (lCF)

FICON and Rubberized
Asphalt Analyses (lCF)

Original Plus
AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

$235,691

$235,691

$o

Amount
Requested/Reduced

- $30,0s8.61

- $62,579.64

$32,521.03

% lncrease/
Decrease:

13%

- 27%

1000/,

Total at
Completion:

$205,532.39

$173,1 1 1 .36

$32,521.03

o

Additionalcost has been included to address new FICON analysis of six alternatives, fifteen (15) additional

short-term measurements, modeling and analyses, and development of rubberized asphalt mitigation.

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work identified that short{erm (10 to '15 minutes duration)

sound-level data would be collected at up to forty-five (45) representative noise-sensitive locations

throughout the area and that 24-hour measurements would be conducted at up to ten (10) locations.

Additional time and effort to confirm noise analysis methodologies and approve the Noise Study Report

(NSR) in coordination with CALTRANS was also included in the AMENDMENT 1 scope of work, and was

based on local transportation projects at the tlme of AMENDMENT 1. Since AMENDMENT 1, the short-term

locations increased from forty-five (45) to sixty (60) locations, and 24-hour measurements decreased from

ten (10) to five (5) locations, respectively. Because noise analysis methodologies were agreed upon with

Caltrans without extensive negotiation, and efforts in support of the noise analyses for the NSR and NADR,

and preparation of the NSR, were performed efficiently by CONSULTANT, a reduction of the remaining

budget for the NSR is included in this Amendment.

FICON Analvsis: ln response to COUNTY request, additional analysis of the project relative to the Federat

lnteragency Committee on Noise (FICON) standard was conducted and included in the environmental

document.

Rubberized Asphalt Analvses: ln response to the findings of the CEQA noise analysis, mitigation of the form

of rubberized asphalt was identified and included in the environmental document per COUNTY request.

9

10

11

12

13

14

'15

18

'19

20

))

,'1,

4

8

2

Deliverables

Ertgineering Services Agreentent . Amertdment 2 . Scope of Services

29

\-{,r



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

o

7

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

a')

a)

24

25

26

aa

28

29

3.03.05 NoiseAbatement

TOTAL

Noise Abatement Decision
Report (lCF)

Abatement Surveys (lCF)

Original Plus
AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

$59,567

$59,567

$o

Amount
Requested/Reduced

$6,697.04

- $16,145.28

% lncrease/
Decrease:

11Yo

- 27%

Total at
Completion

$55,254.04

$43,421.72

$22,842.32$22,842.32 100%

Additional cost has been included to address soundwall surveys not included in Original or AMENDMENT

1 scopes ofwork.

Additional time and effort to confirm the NADR in coordination with CALTRANS was included in the

AMENDMENT 1 scope of work, and was based on local transportation projects at the time of AMENDMENT

1. Because efforts in support of the noise analyses for the NADR, and preparation of the NADR, were

performed efficiently by CONSULTANT, a reduction of the remaining budget for the NADR is included in this

Amendment.

Abatement Survevs: CONSULTANT will work with the project engineer, COUNTY, and CALTRANS, to

prepare noise barrier surveys and conduct the survey process to determine the viewpoints of benefited

receptors with respect to any walls (i.e., whether owners or non-owner occupants support or oppose any

recommended noise barriers) included as abatement as part of the project. CONSULTANT will prepare the

survey for review by the COUNTY and CALTRANS, and will send the surveys out to benefited receptors

included in the EIR/EIS. This scope assumes that the surveys will be pdf on COUNTY letterhead, the

COUNTY will be the recipient of the responses, and will provide CONSULTANT with the responses to be

included in the Final EIR/EIS. This scope assumes that two rounds of mailings which will be sent out certified

mail will be attempted and that one in person drop off attempt. The responses will be included in a soundwall

survey report to be included in the Final EIR/EIS.

De/rv*rirltle:;

3.03.06 BiologicalResources

The following addresses out of scope and/or additional tasks that have been determined to be needed for the

project.

Engineering Serylces Agreentetrt . Amertdment 2 . Scope of Seryices ETE



Cajalco Road Widening , 1n1"r"rate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

3.03.06 a Fed, State & MSHCP Jurisdictional Delineation
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget: Amount Requested:

$146,805 $85,498.87

o/o lncrease

58%

Total at Completion

$232,303.87

5

Since the AMENDMENT 1 scope for the Jurisdictional Delineation, the following changes have occurred

. Alternative 3 was removed and Alternative 2 replaced with Alternative 2C

o Wildlife crossings and associated drainages expanded

. Features added to Riparian-Riverine resources recognized by resource agencies

. Project alignment modifications

o Review of project qualiflcation for CWA 404 NWP vs. lndividual Permit

Since the prior delineation work performed between 2012 and 2014, and the changes noted in the

AMENDMENT 1 scope of work, there have been additional changes that have affected the delineation of

jurisdictional resources for the project; these include: changes in the extent of Riparian-Riverine resources;

removal of Alternative 3; replacement of Alternative 2 with Alternative 2C; modifications to wildlife crossings

and drainages in the areas of jurisdictional features; and, modifications to the alignments of Alternatives 1,

2C, and 4, to avoid or reduce impacts to biological resources and or cultural resources. Additional delineation

surveys were conducted between October 2014 and January 2018.

A jurisdictional delineation report was prepared that includes background information, delineation methods,

and the results of this delineation in text, tabular, and graphical formats. The report meets the standard

requirements for a delineation report in the applicable regions of the Corps of Engineers, California

Department of Fish and Wildlife, and Regional Water Quality Control Board. Attendance at up to two (2)

meetings by the ICF Project Manager and project delineator with resource agencies related to jurisdictional

determinations is assumed.

Riparian-Riverine - Chanqes in oolicy/requirements: ln response to CDFW and USFWS requests for

inclusion of additional Riparian-Riverine resources in MSHCP and CDFW jurisdictions, additional

coordination with resource agencies occurred via emails and approximately five (5) focused meetings with

RCA and resource agency representatives, to discuss the addition of swales and other fealures within areas

classified as Riparian-Riverine resources. A memorandum was prepared by ICF and submitted to RCA,

CDFW, and USFWS, to confirm resources, their extent, and methodology for the project. Based on

feedback from the resource agencies, the memorandum was revised and resubmitted to RCA, CDFW, and

USFWS. All project mapping that includes Riparian-Riverine resources was updated.

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to

27

28

29

Engineering Seryices Agreentent . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryrces



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

)E,

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to femesca I Canyon Road

CWA 404 NWP Consistencv Review and Adiustment: lt was previously assumed that impacts to Waters of

the U.S. will be greater than 0.5 acre and thus an lndividual Permit will be necessary. A review of impacts to

all JD resources (141 for the study area) was conducted in 2020 by ICF regulatory permitting staff and GIS to

determine potential coverage of the project under stacked Nationwide Permits (NWPs). As a result, it was

determined the project could qualify for a stacked NWP for all JD resources, with the exception of feature No.

91. Based on this result, the proposed project drainage design and wildlife crossing located at STA 4gB+75

(Feature No. 91) was modified to main the function of the drainage and crossing and impacts on the

jurisdictional feature were reduce the impacts to a jurisdictional feature while maintaining the function of the

drainage and crossing. ICF worked with AECOM to adjust the project design to reduce impacts at the

location and subsequently allow the project for consideration of coverage under ACOE NWPs. This review

and the coordination with regulatory staff, biologists, GlS, and the project engineers was approximately

seventy-five (75) hours.

This scope does not include permitting services.

Dt-,li,iet ahles

3.03.06 c Least Bel!'s Vireo & Southwestern Willow Flycatcher
C)rioinal Phrs AIVIFNDIIIENT 'l Brrcloet. Amorrnt Reorresterl.

$62,882 98,978.47

o/n lncrease'

14%

Total al Comnletion

$71,860.47

Alignment modifications and changes to biological survey area (BSA) 2015 through 2017. Supplemental

least Bell's vireo survey north of Cajalco/Alexander intersection.

Between 2011 and 2015, focused surveys for Least Bell's Vireo (LBV) and Southwestern Wllow Flycatcher

were performed for all build alternatives, as stated in the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work.

Between 2015 and 2017, supplemental LBV survey was conducted north of the Cajalco Road/Alexander

Street intersection to address footprint revisions and changes to the Biological Study Area (BSA) in response

to changes in the extent of Riparian-Riverine resources and drainage design. This scope includes

incorporation of the results of this work into the NES.

Engineering Services Agreenrent . Anettdment 2 . Scope of Seryrces



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to lemesca I Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

zo

27

28

29

3.03.06 e Habitat Evaluation & Rare Plants
Orioinal Phrs AIVIFNIIIVIFNT 1 Brrcloet' Amount Reorrested

$73,483 $33,256.81

3.03.06 f Bat Habitat Evaluation and Focused Surveys
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget. Amount Requested:

$28,924 $70,853.55

Alignment modifications and changes to BSA 2015 through 2018

Changes to the BSA in response to changes in the extent of Riparian-Riverine resources, replacement of

Alternative 2 with Alternative 2C, modified wildlife crossings and drainage design, and alignment adjustments

to avoid and minimize impacts to sensitive biological and cultural resources, required additional habitat

evaluations for rare plants, and subsequent additional rare plant survey, and documentation performed to

address alignment and design changes. The results of this work have been incorporated into the NES.

o/n lncrease

4s%

7o lncrease:

245%

Total at Comnletion'

$106,739.81

Total at Completion

$99,777.55

lnitial flndings revealed need for substantial additional effort to address identified bat habitat in accordance

with evaluation protocol.

Several substantial rock outcroppings with potential habitat for bat roosts and nurseries are located in the

western third of the project alignments of Alternatives 1,2C, and 4. The project has potentialto direcfly and

indirectly impact these rock outcroppings. Based on initial findings of the habitat evaluation, substanfial

potential habitat is present that required additional survey time to meet focused survey protocols for the

presence of bat roosts. Focused surveys were performed using a combination of Anabat bat detectors, the

unaided ear, and visual techniques on multiple dates at each potential roost location. The Original plus

AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work assumed an estimated two (2) survey dates at an estimated eight (8)

locations. Based on site conditions confirmed early on during the Bat Habitat Evaluation, completion of the

Evaluation and Focused Surveys required fifty-four (54) additional survey days at eighteen (18) additional

locations to cover the full extent of potential habitat and meet survey protocol requirements. The study area

for this work included the proposed project footprint plus a 300-foot buffer. The results of the work have been

incorporated into the NES.

Engineering Seryrces Agreentent . Anrertdment 2 . Scope of Seryrbes



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescat Canyon Road

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

tt

22

a)
LJ

24

25

lo

27

28

29

3.03.06 g Vegetation Mapping
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

Under NES $10,181

Amount Requested:

$9,891.65

7o lncrease:

97%

Total at Completion:

$20,072.65

Total at Completion

$259,525.93

Alignment modifications and changes to BSA 2015 through 2018. Changes in policy/requirements for

documentation of Riparian-Riverine features.

Since the Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work, additional vegetation mapping was performed due to

alignment and design changes, changes to the BSA, and CDFWUSFWS requests for inclusion of additional

features such as Riparian-Riverine resources. The additional field effort and survey work required GIS data

processing as well as pre-field mapping using aerials. The results of the work have been incorporated into

the NES.

3.03.06 h

tcF

Stake Holder Coordination
Original Plus AMENDMENT 'l Budget.

$53,874

Amount Requested

$205,752.93

7o lncrease.

382%

Additional meetings with RCA, MWD, COUNTY Counsel, environmental advocacy groups, and other stake

holders. Coordination with resource agencies, groups/stake holders expanded to address wildlife

crossings.

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work included meeting, and related preparation and

coordination time, for up to twelve (12) meetings with wildlife and water resource agencies, RCA, RCHCA,

MWD, and Special lnterest Groups. As a result of early discussions with the resource agencies and

environmental stakeholder groups, additional wildlife corridor analysis was performed, and adjustments

made to wildlife crossings; the changes were provided to resource agencies and environmental stakeholder

groups for review and feedback. This exchange of information occurred via meetings, email and conference

calls, above and beyond what was estimated for general stakeholder coordination. To date, there have been

fourteen (14) meetings with the RCA, five (5) meetings with the RCHCA, several meetings with the RCRCD,

USFWS, and RWQCB. Approximately nineteen (19) meetings (in-person and conference calls) were also

held with MWD to discuss wildlife fencing, wildlife crossings, potential mitigation lands and mitigation options,

reducing impacts on M\y'y'D lands, and the Lake Mathews MSHCP amendment requirements. lt is estimated

that up to four (4) additional stakeholder meetings and coordination time would be required through year

2023.

Engineering Seryrces Agreement . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryrces



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to femesca t Canyon Road

1

2

3

4

5

b

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

,A

26

27

28

29

3.03.06 i Core Wildlife Corridor Analysis
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

$61,699

$44,899

$16,801

Mitigation Lands Evaluation
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget

$41,895

$31,837

Removed

TOTAL

tcF

RAHN

Amount Requested:

$80,240.28

$80,240.28

$o

% lncrease

130%

179%

0%

% lncrease

15%

20%

0%

Total at Completion

$141,939.28

$125,138.28

$16,801

Total at Completion:

$48,289.41

$38,231.41

$o

. Replacement of Alternalive 2l2A with Alternative 2C

o Mountain lion and mule deer modeling

. Compatibility reviews and assessments for agency requirements, crossing designs, land use

restrictions, wildlife corridors and crossing use potential, and other environmental factors

. lntegrative design modifications for dual drainage/crossings

. Field analysis of potential use of two overcrossings for Alternative 1

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work included a qualitative corridor analysis (MSHCp

Linkage/Core Corridor Evaluation) for Build Alternatives 1,2t2A,3, and 4, quantitative study of up to three (3)

potentialAlternative 'l overpasses, and alignmenUdesign updates through 2014. Since 2015, additional effort

was required to address resource agency and environmental advocacy group wildlife corridor documentation

requests with additional wildlife corridor modeling and research, and wildlife crossing updates. This included

evaluating crossing designs and placements for consistency with WRC MSHCP requirements, assessing

compatibility of crossings with environmental conditions and land use restrictions, and assessing wildlife use

potential. This resulted in the identification and coordination of wildlife crossing design and placement

updates with project engineers. ln addition, between 2015 and 2018, additional wildlife crossing analysis

was performed to address the replacement of Alternative 2l2Awith Alternative 2C, and alignment and design

changes associated with Alternatives 1 and 4.

3.03.06 j

TOTAL

tcF

RBF

Amount Requested

$6,394.41

$5,394.41

$o

An extensive number of parcel evaluations have been required and additional evaluations may be

required as the project moves forward.

This task under the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 task was completed by CONSULTANT, however due to

the amount of time since the evaluation of potential mitigation lands, the availability and feasibility of the

Engineering Seryrces Agreentertt . Arnendment 2 . Scope of Seryices



1

2

J

4

5

o

7

o

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

t6

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Iernesca t Canyon Road

previously reviewed parcels may have changed. CONSULTANT will conduct a desktop evaluation of up to

five (5) new potential mitigation parcels. The desktop review will include a review of the CNDDB and CNpS

for potential known sensitive species, analysis of the MSHCP features, and a review of vegetation,

hydrology/drainages, and soils based on aerial imagery. A memorandum will be prepared with the

preliminary findings. No field evaluation is associated with this task.

Dcliverablt's

3.03.06 k Mitigation Lands Focused SKR

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.061 RCHCA/MWD SKR Lands Focused Study

This task was completed by CONSULTANT and no effort is assumed or included in this amendment related

to this task. No further work under this task is assumed and no additional budget being requested.

3.03.06 m Natural Environment Study
Oriqinal Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budqet:

$470,005.61

Amount Requested

$82,511.73

7o lncrease:

18%

Total at Completion.

$552,517.34

The additional effort spent to date includes additional fieldwork performed for rare plants, burrowing owl,

jurisdictional delineation, vegetation mapping, and wildlife corridor work.

Revisions to the Natural Environment Study (NES) in response to modified survey areas for adjusted

project limits, input received from Participating and Cooperating Agencies and Environmental Advocacy

Groups. lncludes removal of Alternative 3, replacement of Alternative 2 with Alternative 2C, modification of

Alternative 4, as well as preparation of an NES Errata.

Modificatlons to the LOD required additional fieldwork for vegetation mapping, rare plants, burrowing owl,

jurisdictional delineation, and wildlife corridor work. A shading memorandum was also prepared for the

COUNTY. The NES was revised based on input from the Participating and Cooperating Agencies and

Environmental Advocacy groups. Adjustments were made to: the project limits (removal of Alternative 3,

replacement of Alternative 2 with Alternative 2C, modification of Alternative 4); incorporation of new field results;

impacts analysis; avoidance, minimization and mitigation measures; jurisdictional delineation impacts analysis,

An NES Errata was prepared to document the updates to the NES that revise, clarify, or make corrections to

text, tables, and mitigation measures in the NES and lmpacts Analysis for Jurisdictional Water Resources.

Ettgirteering Seryices Agreement. Amettdmen t 2 . Scope of Seryrces BEE



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

,.)

1'1

24

25

26

27

28

29

Deliverables

3.03.06 n Biological Equivalent or Superior Preservation

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.06 o Equivalency Lands Analysis Report

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.06 p WRC MSHCP Minor Amendment and Goordination
Orioinal Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budoet: Amount Reouested:

$o $73,726.74

7o lncrease:

100%

Total at Comoletion

$73,726.74

The amount of acreage allowable for coverage by the project under the WRC MSHCP was calculated and

adjusted based on feedback from RCA. lncludes Acreage Allowance Calculation, WRC MSHCp
Equivalency Analysis and future coordination.

The Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1 assumptions did not include efforts related to area data

calculations and supporting documentation for processing a Minor Amendment to the WRC MSHCp. The

amount of acreage allowable for coverage by the project under the WRC MSHCP was calculated and

adjusted based on feedback from RCA. Meetings were also held to conflrm WRC MSHCP amendment

approach, procedure, timing, and future coordination needs. The MSHCP Minor Amendment will be prepared

and submitted to the RCA for review prior to submittal of the Joint Project Review (JPR) application. The JpR

application will be prepared and submitted separately to the RCA for review. This task assumes one round of

comments with the RCA and one (1) round of comments with the CDFW and USFWS for the Minor

Amendment, and one round of comments with the RCA and one (1) round of comments with the CDFW and

USFWS for the JPR application. Up to three (3) meetings with the RCA, USFWS, and CDFW are assumed to

be needed during the Minor Amendment and JPR preparation and comment period.

Dt:ltr",er,tbles

Engineering Serylces Agreentettt . Anrerrclmerlt 2 . Scope of Serylces EgF,



Cajalco Road Widening . lnlrrtrrte 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

)'1

24

25

lo

27

28

29

Mlnor modification to SKR HCP and documentation for impacts to the Core Reserve. lncludes coordination

with RCHCA.

The Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1 assumptions did not include efforts related to the preparation of

documentation in support of SKR HCP consistency or a Minor Adjustment. A Core Land Disturbance Report

will be prepared and coordinated with RCHCA for SKR HCP compliance. The report will be submitted to

RCHCA, USFWS, and CDFW for approval. This will also facilitate the Minor Adjustment Request for the SKR

HCP which will be prepared as a letter. Additional coordination with the RCHCA may be needed (no more

than 1 meeting is assumed) with RCHCA and the wildlife agencies for this task.

Deltvcrablt:s

3.03.06 q RCHCA Core Land Disturbance Report
Oriqinal Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budqet: Amount Requested

$o $14,169.41

3.03.07 Paleontological ldentification & Evaluation
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1

Budqet:

TOTAL $112,964.40

lcF $46,295

JAMES ALLEN $66,669.40

Duke CRM $0

7o lncrease:

100Yo

Total at Completion

$66,282.37

$46,295

$o

$19,987.37

Amount Requested:

- $46,682.03

$0

- $66,669.40

$19,987.37

% lncrease/
Decrease:

41%

0%

- 100%

100%

A Technical Memorandum has been prepared by CONSULTANT in lieu of the Paleontological ldentification

ReporU Paleontological Evaluation Report, and the findings incorporated into the EIR/EIS. James Allen is

no longer providing the services identified in Original Contract scope. Duke CRM is identified for

preparation of the Paleontological Mitigation Plan in coordination with CONSULTANT.

A Paleontological Technical Memorandum has been prepared.

Deliverables'

3.03.08 Paleontological Mitigation Plan

Budget lncluded under ltem 3.03.07. No effort has been expended to date related to this task. James Allen

is no longer providing the services identified in Original Contract. Duke CRM is identified for preparation of

the Paleontological Mitigation Plan (PMP) in coordination with CONSULTANT. Duke CRM will review and

f r1t1ttttlr,tttt,l St)/ri /(.'()s Atltr.t)tttr}nl . 4tilr)ttt!t }t,ttl 2 . S.rt/re rrl S,:/vrr)r)s

Total at Completion:

$14,169.41



1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

.r')

24

)R

lo

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

use data presented in the former paleontological memorandum prepared by CONSULTANT, the plR/pER

previously prepared by LSA Associates, lnc for the Mid County Parkway Project, and other data provided by

CONSULTANT and COUNTY. An agreement with a curation facility/museum such as the Western Science

Center will be prepared. A site visit will be conducted to view geologic exposures along the road.

Photographs will be taken. The PMP will include an introduction, project description (one Alternative only),

description of paleontologically sensitive geologic units that will be disturbed, monitoring and coordination

protocols, emergency discovery procedures, provisions for museum curation/ storage of any specimens

recovered, and maps. Duke CRM will prepare a draft report for CONSULTANT review, a draft for COUNTy

to review, and a draft and final for CALTRANS to review. The report will be provided in PDF and/or MS Word

electronic format. No hard copies or reproductions are included. Tasks associated with the completion of the

PMP include photography, graphics, and word processing/editing.

Delive r;t bles

3.03.09 Air Quality

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.10 Air Quality Conformity Report & Checklist

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.11 Relocation lmpacts
Originat Ptus AMENDMENT 1 ptus

Budget Transfers:

TOTAL $84,190.74

lcF $15,206

EPIC $68,984.74

Amount Requested: % lncrease: Total at Completion:

$25,910.68

$11,910.68

$15,000

32%

78Yo

22%

$111,101.42

$27,1 16.68

$83,984.74

Effort expanded to address adjustments to limits of disturbance and changes in right of way impacts

The assumed number of relocations related to the proposed project increased since the Original scope of

work. Due to various design and alignment adjustments to the project alternatives, the evaluation and

calculation of anticipated relocations was revised multiple times and Draft Relocation lmpact Report updated

accordingly.

Etryineering Servrces Agreentetrt . Amenclmertt Z . Scope of Seryices tE7(



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescat Canyon Road

1

2

3

4

5

o

7

o

u

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

11

24

1E
LJ

zo

27

28

29

Deliverables

3.03.12 Water Quality

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.13 Location Hydraulics & Floodplain Encroachment

No modification to budget is requested.

3.03.14 Community lmpacts
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget.

$142,838.51

Amount Requested

$43,039.29

% lncrease.

30%

Total at Completion

$185,877.80

Effort expanded to address additional Alternatives and new annotated oufline

Since AMENDIMENT 1 was approved, adjustments to the limits of disturbance, connecting roadways, and

updated incident data have been necessary, and the analysis of community impacts in the previously

prepared CIA had to be updated in 2018 to address these items, along with potential changes in property

impacts, access, and farmlands acquisitions. The updated farmlands evaluation included calculation of

impacts under each alternative, Williamson Act records review, Farmland lmpact Rating Form, NRCS

coordination, and mitigation development. Since completion of the CIA Update in 2018, comments received

from Caltrans' Headquarters on the Draft EIR/ElS resulted in expanded analysis of community impacts,

including two additional communities, and expanded analysis of growth, access, and potential environmental

justlce populations. Separate community profiles were developed and potential community impacts analyzed

for each of the six communities. The farmland data presented in the CIA also had to be updated to reflect

subsequent coordination with NRCS that occurred following completion of the 2018 CIA update. A CIA Errata

was subsequently prepared to include updates since the CIA Update prepared in 2018.

/ J,- /r .r ,'; ,'7 f; /r_, 
-<

Ertgineering Servrces Agreentertt . Amenclment 2 . Scope o/ Seryrces



1

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 fo femescal Canyon Road

3.03.15 lnitial site Assessment Update and Preliminary site Investigation
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1. Amount Requested. % lncrease:

TOTAL $62,223 $33,684.78 54o/o

lcF $8,000 $2,284.65 29%

GROUP DELTA $54,223 $31,400.13 58%

Total at Completion.

$95,907.78

$10,284.65

$85,623.13

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

Effort was previously expanded under AMENDMENT 1 to address additional Alternatives. Additional effort

since AMENDMENT 1 includes preparation of an updated lnitial Site Assessment (lSA), preparation of a
Preliminary Site lnvestigation (PSl), and coordination.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 3.03.16 Aerially Deposited Lead Screening
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget: Amount Decreased

$21,223 -$12,050

% lncrease/Decrease

- 57o/"

Total at Completion

$9,173

The ADL task was added under AMENDMENT 1 and has been completed

This task has been completed and required less effort than assumed under AMENDMENT 1. Refer to

Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1 for the scopes of work for this Task. No additional scope is being

added and no additional budget being requested.

28

29

CONSULTANT prepared an ISA report for the proposed project in accordance with CALTRANS and ASTM

requirements. The ISA was approved by CALTRANS in 2017. Due to the passage of time, and per

CALTRANS and COUNTY request, an updated ISA was prepared by CONSULTANT and approved by

CALTRANS in 2020. ln response to CALTRANS comments on related sections of the Draft Environmental

Document, and per COUNTY request, a Preliminary Site lnvestigation for two sites was prepared by

CONSULTANT and approved by CALTRANS in 2020. The following are the related tasks.

. Prepare the ISA report and summarize findings and recommendations

. Completion of the ISA checklist

. Prepare updated ISA report

. Prepare the PSI report and summarize findings and recommendations

No sampling and laboratory testing or additional effort is included in this scope of work.

Delrver;thles

/:Ei:lEngheerhrg Services Agreentent . Amenclment 2 . Scope of Services



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2A

21

22

23

24

25

t6

2

Deliverables:

3.03.17 Section 4(f) Analysis
Orininal Phrs At\/ltrNDtVlFNT 1 Rrrrlnct

$177,331

Amnr rnt Flenr lcsteri

$24,609

o/" lnerc:se

14%

Tntal at Cnmnlctinn

$201,940

28

Effort was expanded under AMENDMENT 1 to address three (3) anticipated Section 4(f) resources and

the preparation of an lndividual rather than a de minimis 4(f). Based on coordination with MWD, resource

agencies, and Tribes since AMENDMENT 1, four (4) additional sites were introduced for a total of seven

(7) sites requiring 4(f) analysis. The number of sites to be analyzed under Section 4(f) at the lndividual

evaluation level decreased from three (3) to two (2), and the number of sites to be analyzed for de minimis

impact findings increased from no sites to four (4) additional sites.

ln the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 1, it was assumed that three potential Section 4(f) resources would

need to be addressed at the lndividual evaluation level-the Lake Mathews-Estelle Mountain Core Reserve

(Reserve) and two cultural resources sites. Based on coordination with MWD, resource agencies, and Tribes

since AMENDMENT 1, it was confirmed that two lndividual Section 4(f) evaluations will be required to address

two cultural resources sites; however, analysis of the Reserve and four (4) other, additional sites (three

cultural and one refuge) would occur at level consistent with de minimis impact findings. Analysis will also

include multiple NRHP-eligible contributing elements associated with each of the five cultural sites. Thus,

while the number of sites subject to 4(f) evaluation at the lndividual level decreased from three (3) to two (2),

the overall number of sites to be evaluated increased from three (3) to seven (7), and includes additional

analysis of multiple NRHP-eligible contributing elements assoclated with each of the five cultural sites. The

requisite Section 4(f) analysis reporting for this project would adhere to guidelines pursuant to 23 Code of

Federal Regulatlons 771.135, as well as the reporting requirements set forth in CALTRANS'standard

Environmental Reference, Volume '1, Chapter 20 [Section 4(f) and Related Requirements].

[)elrver,tblt-.s

3.04 Environmental Document EIRyEIS

ln the Original Contract it was assumed that an Environmental Assessment (Complex) would be the

appropriate NEPA document. The type of NEPA document changed to an Environmental lmpact Statement

(ElS), and this change was addressed in AMENDMENT 1. The EIR/EIS format used followed the annotated

outline for combined EIR/E|Ss included on CALTRANS SER at the time that the EIR/EIS document was

Errgineering Seryrces Agreentettt . Amendmen t 2 . Scope of Services

29

a-21



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

6

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

a1LJ

24

1E

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 S fo femesca I Canyon Road

initiated. Since initiation of the EIR/ElS, the annotated outline and CEQA regulations have changed, requiring

new and expanded consideration of Wildfire, Climate Change, Tribal Cultural Resources, and transportation

impacts analysis. ln addition, per COUNTY request, additional analysis of noise impacts was conducted

relative to the Federal lnteragency Committee on Noise (FICON) standard, and evaluation of rubberized

asphalt. The costs of these analyses are included under Task 3.03.04 Noise Study; however, efforts related

to revisions to the EIR/EIS in response to the changed analyses are addressed under Task 3.04.01.

Furthermore, per COUNTY request, evaluation of Tribal Cultural Resources was conducted and included in

the CEQA analysis for the project, and per Tribal consultations that occurred after AMENDMENT 1, three (3)

Traditional Cultural Properties were identified and included in the EIR/EIS. The costs of these analyses are

included under Task 3.03.01 Historic Property Survey; however, efforts related to revislons to the EIR/ElS in

response to the changed analyses are addressed under Task 3.04.01.

The submittals and deliverables identified in the Original Contract and AMENDMENT 'l remain the same with

the exception of the EIR/ElS being updated to address changes in environmental regulations and document

accessibility requirements, and 18 review cycles being added (10 Draft EIR/E|S and 8 Finat EtR/EtS) to the

total number identified in AMENDMENT 1 (11), for a total of 2g review cycles.

3.04.01 Draft Environmental Document
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget. Amount Requested: 7o lncrease: Total at Completion:

$751,822 $447 ,967.28 60% g1,199,789.28

Since AMENDMENT 'l , changes to CALTRANS annotated outline content and analysis requirements, and
State environmental analysis and document accessibility requirements, have occurred, and include

additional requirements for addressing Wildfire, Climate Change, Tribal Cultural Resources and

transportation impacts analysis.

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work included seven (7) submittalversions of the Draft EIR/EIS

for COUNTY and CALTRANS reviews. Twelve (12) additional revisions and submittals of the Draft EIR/EIS

beyond those identified above, for a total of fifteen (19) submittal versions of the Draft EIR/ElS ended up

being required. ln response to COUNTY Legal review in June 2019, and per COUNTy request, additional

documentation and analysis was performed and included in the Draft EIR/EIS for rubberized asphalt, FICON

standards, Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), expanded greenhouse gas emissions, and updated farmland

impacts. The additional information resulted in modification to the Draft EIR/ElS and resubmittal to COUNTy

Engineering Serylces Agreemettt . Anettclmertt 2 . Scope of Seryices /)



1

2

J

4

5

b

7

I

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

a)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to lemesca I Canyon Road

prior to submittal to CALTRANS. ln response to CALTRANS District review in September 2019, and per

COUNTY request, additional documentation and analysis was performed and included in the Draft EIR/EIS

for traffic, including CETAP, greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, wildfire, cultural resources, visual resources,

and updated hazards information. The Draft EIR/EIS was also revised for consistency with updates to

CALTRANS'Annotated Outline for EIR/ElS. The additional information resulted in modification to the Draft

EIR/EIS and resubmittal to COUNTY prior to submittal to CALTRANS. ln response to ongoing Tribal

consultations, in July 2020, additional documentation and analysis was performed and included in the Draft

EIR/EIS for multiple Traditional Cultural Properties. ln August, per COUNTY request, the analysis of Tribal

Cultural Resources was added to the Draft EIR/ElS, and in September 2020, additional hazards information

added in response to CALTRANS comments.

An additional submittal of the Draft EIR/EIS was included for PART|C|PAT|NG and COOpERATTNG

AGENCIES In May 2021for consistency with 23 USC 139 Efficient Environmental Review coordination.

De/rv'e.r ab/es

Engineering Seryrces Agreentent . Anrcrrclmert 2 . Scope of Seryices ETII



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescat Canyon Road

Documerrt Revrew Checklist)

submrttal (9) 10/5i2020 Drafl E!R/ErS to CouNTy and CoUNTy CouNSEL (Tribat

i-lultural Resources and DSI adrie{j )

subrlrttal ilc) 10i21,'2020 Drafl EtRiEIS to coUIrJTy ancl cALTRANS DtSTRtCT lwrth

Corrrnrenti Response [\,latrrx )

Sr,rbrnrttal (1 1) I 1i 12,t20'20 Draft EtR/EtS to COUNTy and CALTRANS DtSTRtCT NEpA

QLralrty - Ccntrol revtew twilh CorrrntenL'Response Matrrx Envrronrxental Dor:ument Revrew

Che,:Kirstr

SL]f)mrttal r lZr 11,,24 2t)ZO Draft i:irl EtS to CALTFiAtrli HU ancj Legal revrews

Subnrrttal i 1.3i 4 8.,2C21 Draft ElRi ErS tc COUl.i iy

lir-iDnrrttai r lar P,ART'r'lpAf ri\JG anc.1 COCpERArltJrf AGEIJCIES A ?2 2a? I Drafi EiR EIS

10

11

15

2

J

b

17

18

SLrbrrittat 115t 5tit2021 Draft EIR'EtS to pARTtCipATlt.iG anrt CoopERATINC;

14 A 3ENJC IES

I

20

2

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

3.04.02 Cumulative lmpacts

No modification to scope is requested.

3.04.03 Notice of Availability and pubtic Meetings
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Plus Amount Requested: o/o lncrease: Total at Completion:

Budget Transfers:

$53,808 $15,374.31 29% $69,i82.31

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work remains the same for the public hearing; the scope has
been expanded to include additional notification efforts for the Notice of Availability of the Draft EIR/ElS,

Ettgineering Seryrces Agreement . Amendment 2 . Scope of Services @



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 S to Temescal Canyon Road

additional public information meetings, and coordination. Related efforts by Arellano Associates

(ARELLANO [Public Outreach Consultant]) are included under Task 3.04.12 (Public Outreach).

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work remains the same for the Notice of Availability being

prepared for publication in the Federal Register by FHWA (transmitted by CALTRANS to FHWA) and a

public hearing. ln addition to the Notice of Availability/Notice of Public Hearing being prepared for publication

in the newspaper as identified under the Original scope, the Notice of Availability/Notice of Public Hearing

will be published in two additional newspapers, and a second publication of the Notice of Availability/Notice

of Public Hearing will be provided in three newspapers, consistent with CALTRANS Project Development

Procedures Manual. Additional efforts in support of release of the Draft EIR/EIS have also been requested

by the COUNTY; these include updates to Fact Sheet, and webpage linked Draft EIR/EtS sections for

posting on project website. Since 2014, the project has been presented at twelve ('12) public meetings.

Related coordination and post-meeting documentation efforts by CONSULTANT are included under this

task.

De.liverablts

3.04.04 Response to Comments
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

TOTAL $111,068

lcF $94,473

ITERTS $16,595

Amount Requested

$87,062.08

$87,062.08

$o

7o lncrease.

78%

92%

0%

Total at Completion

$198,130.08

$181,535.08

$16,595

Effort expanded to address anticipated additional comments based on increased public, agency and

environmental stakeholder interest level. lncludes responses to private property inquiries, expanded

coordination with resources agencies, and updates to the EIR/ElS to address supplemental analyses and

assessments involving population data, traffic data and truck traffic, USDOT's Complete Streets,

hydrological conditions, and new equity assessment task. With exception to the resources agency

coordination, equity assessment, and truck traffic tasks, this task includes efforts related to responding to

comments and inquiries, and updates to the EIR/ElS to incorporate the results of the traffic, population,

and hydrological assessments, and community charrettes; actual analyses and assessments involving

traffic data and hydrology, and MWD-specific comments, and community charrettes facilitation, are

Ertgineering Services Agreement . Amertdmert 2 . Scope of Serylces



1

2

J

4

r

o

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

18

19

IU

21

))

aa

24

at

26

27

28

29

cajalco Road widening . rnterstate 21 s to Temescar canyon Road

addressed under separate Tasks 3.04.10 (MWD - Lake Mathews MSHCP), 3.04.12 (public Outreach),
4.02 (Traffic), and 4.05 (Hydrotogy).

ln response to agency and public comments received on the Draft EIR/Els, additional efforts not included in

the oRIGINAL plus AMENDMENT 1 scope of work have been identified, including screening-level access

and circulation assessments for Eagle Canyon Road/Cajalco Road, responses to public inquiries concerning

private properties, expanded coordination with resources agencies regarding project understanding and

MSHCP requirements, and supplemental analyses, assessment, and updates to the EIR/EIS, including,

population updates, traffic data validations, truck traffic assessment, focused discussion of USDOT's

Complete Streets, hydrological analysis, and equity assessment.

Per request by CoUNTY, supplemental assessment and documentation in support of Executive order

13985' Advancing Racial Equity and Support of Underserved Communities through the Federal Government,

will be prepared and included in the Final EIR/EIS. The equity assessment will include a focused evaluation

of potential impacts on communities that have been historically underrepresented in the Federal Government

and underserved by, or subject to discrimination in, Federal policies and programs. Based on available

demographic data, two communities in the project area are identified as meeting criteria as underserved

populations and will be assessed for impacts. Up to two local charrettes will be held to engage the

community in the identification of potential solutions that may then be used to inform project development

and design. The results of the assessment, including public involvement activities and any commitments

made, will be included in the Final EIR/EIS.

This scope assumes up to two community charrettes, addressed under Task 3.04.12 (public Outreach). This

scope further assumes potential solutions incorporated into the project as a result of the assessment will be

limited to minor, localized design updates, minor updates to exiting measures, and/or minor new measures,

that do not result in changes to the project limits and/or substantial changes in project impacts. lf any of the

prior circumstances occur, additional scope and fee for related effort can be provided upon request.

Deliverables

Engineering services Agreement . Arnendmertt 2 . scope of Seryrbes NEE



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 S to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

'))

.",

24

25

26

29

Effort expanded to address anticipated increased comments on the Draft EIR/EIS and subsequent
revisions to the EIR/ElS, and additional CALTRANS reviews.

Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work included five (5) submittal versions of the Administrative Final

EIR/ElS for COUNTY and CALTRANS reviews. Five (5) additional revisions and submittats of Administrative

Final EIR/ElS beyond those identified above, for a total of Ten (10) submittal versions of the Administrative

Final EIR/EIS, will be prepared. No effort has been expended to date related to this task.

Deliverable s

3.04.05 Final Environmental Document ElRyElS
Original Plus AMENDMENT 'l Budget: Amount Requested:

$557,712 $196,784.15

3.04.06 Environmental Commitments Record
Oriqinal Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budqet: Amount Requested

$8,197 94,365.76

7o lncrease:

35%

Total at Completion

$754,496.15

Total at Completion

$12,562.76

% lncrease:

53%

27

28

Effort expanded to address anticipated increased volume of changes that are expected, and measures, in
response to public, agency and environmental stakeholder comments on Draft EIR/EIS, and measures
identified during development of project MoA with participating Tribes.

The scope of work for the Environmental Commitments Record has been expanded to address increased

public, agency, environmental stakeholder, and Tribal input on the Draft EIR/EIS, changes to the EIR/EIS in

response to the increased input, and measures identified during development of project MOA. A draft has

been prepared and is included in the preliminary Draft EIR/EIS.

Dt:lrverable s

Ettgineering servrces Agreentent . Arnenclment 2 . scope of seryices



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

3

4

5

b

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

')'>

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

3.04.07 CEQA Findings
Original Plus AMENDMENT I Budget:

$20,207

3.04.08 Notice of Determination
Original Plus AMENDMENT 'l Budget:

$749

Amount Requested

$23,340.41

% lncrease:

116%

Total at Completion:

$43,547.41

Effort expanded to include preparation of Statement of Overriding Considerations, and, if needed,
Resolution to incorporate the Statement of overriding considerations.

Based on the preliminary Draft EIR/EIS prepared for the project, the level of effort assumed under

AMENDMENT 1 for the Statement of Overriding Considerations will need to be expanded for the project

alternative selected in order to address multiple impacts identified as significant and unavoidable. per

couNTY request, if recommended by Counsel, CONSULTANT will prepare a Resolution to incorporate the

statement of overriding considerations for certification of the ElR.

No effort has been expended to date related to this task.

Deliv erables

Since the Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work, NOD filing fees have increased and the proposed
cost reflects the 2022 filing fee for an ElR.

No effort has been expended to date related to this task

Deliverables

3.04.09 Federal Register Notice

Amount Requested.

$2,790.25

% lncrease

373%

% lncrease

100%

Total at Completion

$3,539.25

Total at Completion

$99,968.70

No modification to budget is requested.

3.04.10 MWD Lake llllathews Habitat Conservation plan
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget: Amount Requested

Originally included under $99,968.70
EIR/EIS

Since the Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work, COUNTY and CALTRANS efforts to devetop a
Memorandum of Understanding with Metropolitan Water District (MWD) changed course to address

Etryineering Seryrces Agreement . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryrces



1

.)

4

5

b

7

6

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

11

24

)q

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to femesca I Canyon Road

Based on coordination to date with MWD, addressing the Lake Mathews Multiple Species Habitat

Conservation Plan and Natural Community Conservation Plan (Lake Mathews MSHCP) in the EIR/EIS will

require additional effort not included in AMENDMENT 1 scope of work. The AMENDMENT 1 scope of work

included the assumption that the NEPtuCEQA documentation related to the Lake Mathews MSHCP would

primarily focus on the biological resources related to the MSHCP. Additional NEPAJCEQA documentation

effort since AMENDMENT 1 includes expanded land use, access, hydrology, and cultural resources

analyses specific to Lake Mathews MSHCP. No specific deliverables are included as all information will be

included in the Draft and Final EIR/ElS. Coordination and evaluation of options for addressing the Lake

Mathews MSHCP have been conducted by CONSULTANT including attendance at meetings with COUNTY

counsel. lt was assumed that up to five (5) meetings with MWD specifically related to the Lake Mathews

MSHCP would be attended by the CONSULTANT project manager, environmental lead, lead biologist, and

engineering lead under AMENDMENT 1.

Between 2011 and 2013, five (5) meetings were held with MWD regarding the Lake Mathews MSHCP.

Since 2016, six (6) additional meetings (including virtual meetings) have been held with MWD regarding the

Lake Mathews MSHCP. Based on comments received from MWD on the Draft EIR/ElS/Section 4(f) and

feedback during the last meeting held with MWD, additional meetings with MWD and other responsible

parties associated with the Lake Mathews MSHCP via agreements and/or legal settlements, are anticipated

to coordinate a process for reopening the Lake Mathews MSHCP and associated agreements. Up to twelve

(12) additional meetings with MWD, three (3) meetings with the Lake Mathews Reserve Management

Committee, and six (6) meetings with other Lake Mathews MSHCP responsible parties, for a total of twenty-

one (21) meetings, are assumed under this amendment. lnitial coordination efforts for reopening the Lake

Mathews MSHCP and associated agreements resulted in the development of a draft Actions/Approvals

process outline and draft Coordination Plan currently under COUNTY review. lt is anticipated that the draft

process and coordination plan will establish the framework for the reopening and modification of the Lake

Mathews MSHCP and associated agreements, and be refined in coordination with MWD.

I tlt;iii()t'tttJ,i \-r]t!l('riS r\t1tt ';'"' t't ' /\ttl"i:l/rlt,:til jr'S,,,it(' )l.,':t tt:t',

reopening of the Lake Mathews MSHCP, Lake Mathews operations, and Lake Mathews Reserve.

Focused virtual calls will be facilitated by CONSULTANT to address MWD comments on the Draft EIR/ElS

and future coordination of the Lake Mathews MSHCP between the COUNTY, CALTRANS, MWD, and

responsible agencies.



1

I

J

4

5

6

7

I

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

Because the draft process and coordination plan are in early stages of development, the final steps and

procedures coordinated with MWD and responsible parties, such as supplemental impact and/or consistency

analyses, and modifications to the Lake Mathews MSHCP and related agreement, cannot yet be defined.

Therefore, this scope includes an assumed number of hours for the CONSULTANT project manager,

environmental lead, lead biologist, and GIS to continue coordination and refinement of the modification

process and coordination plan for the Lake Mathews MSHCP and associated agreements, with the

COUNTY, MWD, and Lake Mathews MSHCP responsible parties. Up to five (5) iterations of the

Actions/Approvals Process and Coordination Plan, and four (4) related exhibits are assumed. The

preparation of analyses, documentation, exhibits, or other services, including impact calculations,

consistency analyses, supplemental CEQA documentation, amendment proposals, draft updates, and/or

coordination of approvals, related to modification of the Lake Mathews MSHCP and related agreements, are

not included in this scope. A separate scope and estimate for these services can be provided upon request.

Dr:l,v er a bles

3.04.11 Record of Decision
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget

$32,492

Amount Requested

$11,642.03

7o lncrease

36%

Total at Completion

$44,134.03

A ROD will be prepared for the ElS.

The scope of work for the Record of Decision (ROD) has been expanded to address increased public,

agency, environmental stakeholder, and Tribal input on the EIR/ElS, a monitoring and enforcement program

that includes measures identified during development of project MOA, and additional measures coordinated

with MWD for the Lake Mathews MSHCP, and larger volume of comments, and responses, anticipated on

the final ElS.

Deliv era[>les

Ertgineering Serylces Agreenrcttt . Antettdnent 2 . Scope of Seryrces



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to

27

28

29

3.04.12 Public Outreach
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1

Budqet minus Budqet Transfers:

TOTAL $244,979.17

tcF $49,275

ARELLANO $195,704.17

OptionalTask* $O

Amount Requested. 7o lncrease: Total at Completion.

$113,503.97

$17,463.04

$96,040.93

$50,351.09

46%

35%

49Yo

100%

$358,483.14

$66,738.04

$291,745.10

$50,351.09*

Effort expanded to address additional public outreach that has been required for the project due to

additional stakeholder and scoping meetings, and additional project information meetings, related

coordination prior to and during circulation of the Draft EIR/ElS, and coordination and outreach in support

of the Final EIR/ElS. Related efforts by CONSULTANT specific to Public Hearing held during circulation of

the Draft EIR/ElS are included under Task 3.04.03 (Notice of Availability and Public Meetings).

"An optional task (Community Charrettes) for the coordination and support of outreach activities for up to

two (2) community-based charettes is included to address comments received on the Draft EIR/EIS. The

budget allowance for this additional study task is $50,351.10, and is not included in the Total Amount

Requested or Total at Completion, listed above.

Since the addition of AMENDMENT 1, the project has been presented at twelve (12) public meetings and

three (3) environmental stakeholder meetings. Related coordination and post-meeting documentation efforts

by ARELLANO for public meetings, and related coordination and post-meeting documentation efforts by

CONSULTANT for environmental stakeholder meetings, are included under this task. ARELLANO will

participate in up to twelve (12) project team coordination meetings, as needed, to support outreach tasks,

and will continue to build, ARELLANO will provide support for up to ten (10) briefings to community groups.

Support will include updating PowerPoint presentation, preparing/updating exhibits, staffing during briefings,

sign-in sheets for participants to receive future project information, and summary memos of each event. The

approach for conducting targeted outreach support will largely depend on how the current pandemic

continues to evolve.

ARELLANO will assist with updating the project fact sheet, as needed, to include an overview of the

projects purpose, process and schedule. Fact sheet would be translated into Spanish and will be posted

on-line via the project website and available for handout at community group briefings and Town Halls.

Comments/questions and responses at public meetings will be documented as needed, as well as the

preparation of draft responses. ARELLANO will prepare a meeting summary report to document outreach

activities performed from the release of the Draft EIR/EIS to the release of the Final EIR/EIS. ICF will be

Engineering Seryrces Agreement . Amertdment 2 . Scope of Serylces a.3l



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

responsible for the preparation and formal submittal of outreach reports to environmental agencies and State

Clearinghouse, as legally required.

Communitv Charrettes (Optional Tasb: ARELLANO will coordinate and support outreach activities for up to

two (2) community-based charrettes prior to the release of the Final EIR/ElS. Dates of the charrettes to be

confirmed by the COUNTY. A l.S-hour meeting duration is recommended per charrette. Given the

uncertainty with the current pandemic, charrettes may need to be held virtually and/or be supported by other

innovative outreach tactics. ARELLANO will provide virtual public meetings via Zoom as well as

simultaneous in-person support for those with limited access to the internet by hosting outdoor 'Tech Booth'

with live stream of the meeting and opportunities to comment, as needed. Charrette support activities will

include meeting logistics, securing the venue, direct-mail notification, meeting facilitation, documenting

comments received and set-up. Outreach will also coordinate facilitation of up to two (2) project team

practice sessions should the charettes be held virtually. A certified Spanish interpreter will be available

offering simultaneous interpretation during the PowerPoint presentation segment. This option will be

announced, in Spanish, at the top of the English presentation to allow participants preferring to listen to the

presentation in Spanish to obtain a translation transponder. The Spanish interpreter and Spanish speaking

staff will be available to provide interpretation to speak one-on-one to a project team member. The English

and Spanish PowerPoint presentations and fact sheet will be provided to COUNTY for posting to the project

website.

T4 PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING TASKS

4.02Tratfic

4.02.01 Data Collection & Validation, Existing LOS & Future Volumes, Collision Data, and Sensitivity
Analysis

Original Plus Amount Requested: 7o lncrease: Total at Completion.
AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

TOTAL $148,648 $59,938.67 40% $208,586.67

ITERIS $148.648 $44.938.67 30% $193.586.67

lcF $0 $15.000 1000/" $15.000

Optional Task* $O $11,286 100% $11,286*

Additional effort beyond the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work has been conducted for

updated levelof service (LOS) data and analysis consistentwith revised opening year (2024), and design

Engineering Seryrces Agreenrent . Ametrdmert 2 . Scope of Seryrces

1

2

J

4

q

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

zt

28

29

(f:f:



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

't9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

tt

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Iemescal Canyon Road

year (2044), modified alternatives, updated traffic collision data, additional screening analyses, collision

reduction estimates, and sensitivity analysis. Amount to cover updated LOS effort transferred from ICF

budget.
*An optional task (LOS Analysis - Corona Locations) for the further study of LOS analysis at limited

intersections within the City of Corona is included to address comments received on the Draft EIR/ElS.

The budget allowance for this additional study task is $1 1,286, and is not included in the Total Amount

Requested or Total at Completion, listed above.

4.02.01a Existing LOS

Per COUNTY request, the LOS data at 69 intersections was updated based on traffic counts collected by

CONSULTANT in 2014, and the existing AM and PM peak hour LOS reevaluated based on the updated

data. This additional effort occurred following AMENDMENT 1.

ln response to comments received on the Draft EIR/EIS, and per COUNTY request, ITERIS will perform a

validation exercise for the original traffic counts in the Corona area. This effort will include:

Comparisons of peak hour and daily volume percentages between Corona projects and Cajalco Road

project. lteris will utilize previous Corona area traffic studies to extract volume data (at overlapping locations);

Consistency between travel-demand model SED assumptions (households, population, jobs) in the traffic

analysis zones within the Corona area; Collection of new/supplemental traffic counts at a limited number of

intersections in the Corona area (up to seven [7] locations). The new traffic count data will be compared to

original traffic count data. The results of the above analysis will be documented in a data validation

memorandum.

The scope assumed under this AMENDMENT 2 does not include the collection or processing of additional or

new traffic data, or validation of existing data.

4.02.01b Future Traffic Volumes

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work assumed traffic forecasts for project opening year (2024)

and design year (2044) scenarios, for six (6) project design alternatives (Alternatives 1,2,3, and 4, and

Future Six-Lane [ultimate configuration] Scenarios for Alternatlves 1 and 2).

Since AMENDMENT 1, CONSULTANT revised traffic forecasts for Alternative 2C, and developed traffic

forecasts for two (2) additional project design alternatives (Future Six-Lane [ultimate configuration] Scenarios

for Alternatives 2C and 4) for a total of eight (8) project design alternatives (Alternatives 1,2C,3, and 4, and

Engineering Serylces Agreentent . Amertdnren t 2 . Scope o/ Seryrces



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

18

19

20

a1

22

1)LJ

24

l5

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

Future Six-Lane [ultimate configuration] Scenarios for each). A draft traffic volume development report was

submitted, which included the above expanded level of effort, to CALTRANS for review and comment. This

additional effort was required after AMENDMENT 1. The scope assumed under this AMENDMENT 2 does

not include the processing of additional or new traffic data, or validation of existing future traffic volume data.

Sensitivitv Analvsis: ln response to comments received on the Draft EIR/ElS, and per COUNTY request,

ITERIS will perform a Sensitivity Analysis to assess the traffic forecasting assumptions used for the project,

and will identify (to the extent possible) whether certain transportation facilities/improvement projects were

properly considered or whether warrant additional consideration. lf any facilities are identified as warranting

further consideration because of the assessment, options will be identified to factor the facilities' potential

effect on and contribution to traffic information for the project. The evaluation will include a review of both

large circulation network projects and/or localized streets and freeway interchange prolects. The review will

include research into the RIVTAM model used for the Cajalco Road project Traffic Operations Analysis

Report (Traffic Study), as well as the 2012 Southern California Association of Governments'Regional

Transportation Plan/Sustainable Communities Strategy list of projects. The analysis will include a discussion

of the Traffic Study assumptions for both the 2024 and 2044 scenarios. lt is assumed that model run outputs

will be prepared with the new/updated transportation project list incorporated into the circulation network, and

will compare the daily traffic volumes from the new model runs (at the roadway level) to the volumes included

in the ElR. The focus of the comparison would be on roadways within Corona as identified in the City's

comments as potential impact locations. Detalled intersection and roadway levels of service (LOS) will not be

performed as part of this task but could be performed as part of an optional follow-up task (see Optional Task

below) , if requested by the agencies. The results of the assessment, including approach/methodology, will

be documented in a memorandum.

LOS Analvsis - Corona Locations (Optional TasH: As an optional task, based on the results of the sensitivity

analysis and concurrence with County of Riverside, ITERIS will prepare peak hour intersection LOS analysis

at limited intersections within the Clty of Corona not evaluated in the Traffic Study. The analysis will be based

on volumes developed from the sensitivity analysis model runs above. The analysis would be performed at

up to five (5) Corona intersections not evaluated in the Traffic Study. The results of the assessment,

including approach/methodology, will be added to the Sensitivity Analysis memorandum.

Ettgineering Seryrces Agreettrcnt . Amendment 2 . Scope of Services tl



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Tetnescal Canyon Road

4.02.01c Traffic Collision Data

Per COUNTY request, CONSULTANT processed traffic collision data for Years 2013 - 2015 provided by

COUNTY, calculated rates, and compared results with CALTRANS Statewide rates for similar facilities. Also

per COUNTY request, CONSULTANT revised rate calculations and comparisons using updated data

provided for Years 2015 - 2017. These efforts were not included in the Original or AMENDMENT 1 scopes

of work. Per COUNTY request, ITERIS will generate basic collision reduction estimates for Build Alternatives

1l2C and Build Alternative 4 (Build Alternatives 1 and 2C collision data are the same), using available

collision data for Years 2015 -2017 and Crash Reduction Factorformulas consistent with either or both of

the following guidance: FHWA's Crash Modification Factors Clearinghouse site: www.cmfclearinghouse.org

(cmfclearinghouse.org); and Caltrans' Local Roadway Safety Manual: https //dqt-cA.qov/-/media/dot

media/proqrams/local-assistance/documents/hsip/2020/lrsm2020.pdf (dot.ca.gov). The results of collision

reduction estimates for each alternative, as well the approach/methodology, will be documented in a

memorandum.

Deliverables

20

18

19

a1

)a

28

29

4.02.02 Screening Analysis, Alternative Evaluation, and CETAP Analysis
Oriqinal Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budqet Amount Requested: 7o lncrease:

$65,719 $9,869 17%

Total at Completion

$76,519

27

Additional effort beyond the Original and AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work includes evaluations of new

conceptual scenarios, including the addition of "without CETAP" scenario, and additional Six-Lane

Alternatives under Build Alternatives 2C and 4

4.02.02 a Screen Analysis

CONSULTANT conducted preliminary model runs and generated ADT volume plots for two additional

alignment alternatives for a total eight screened alignment alternatives. CONSULTANT also generated ADT

plots for an additional modeling scenario (General Plan Buildout). ln addition to the ADT volume plots,

CONSULTANT also developed PM peak hour and daily Volume-to-Capacity ratio (V/C) plots for all

Engineering Seryrces Agreemettt . Arnenclmenf 2 . Scope of Servrces



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 fo femescal Canyon Road

scenarios. CONSULTANT also generated Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), Vehicle Hours Traveled (VHT),

Average Speed, and Travel Time data for the alternatives. CONSULTANT documented the results of the

analysis in a Technical Memorandum and also made two sets of revisions to the memorandum based on the

comments from the Project Team.

Deliverables

4.02.02 b Alternative Evaluation

CONSULTANT has evaluated the advantages and disadvantages of traffic operations of eight alignment

alternatives using various area-wide and corridor-wide performance indicators. These included, VMT, VHT,

average speeds and travel times, which were developed based on running the modeling scenarios. The

results of these analyses were included in the screening analysis technical memorandum. lt is not

anticipated that any additional work on this task will be required and no effort is assumed or included.

4.02.02 c CETAP Analysis and !llustrations

Per COUNTY request, CONSULTANT evaluated projected conditions without the Community and

Environmental Transportation Acceptability Process (CETAP) corridor included ("Without CETAP") on

Cajalco Road for Alternative 1, and summarized findings in a Memorandum. Per COUNTY request,

CONSULTANT prepared traffic Volume-to-Capacity (V/C) ratio plots on existing roadways for the No Build

and Alternative 1 scenarios for lhe 2044 "Without CETAP' and 2044'With CETAP" conditions. The scope

assumed under this AMENDMENT 2 does not include additional development and/or processing of CETAP

data.

D,:lrv,-:rahlts

4.02.03 Operations
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1

Budoet:

$143,372

$143,372

$o

Amount Requested: o% lncrease: Total at Completion

TOTAL

ITERIS

tcF

$23,800

$o

$23,800

17To

0

100%

$167,172

$143,372

$23,800

1

2

3

4

5

o

7

o

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

lo

17

18

19

20

21

'))

23

24

1E

26

27

28

29

A12Engirreering Serylces Agreentertt . Amendmenf 2 . Scope of Services



1

2

J

4

5

6

'7

8

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

)E,

26

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnl"rtrate 215 to lemescal Canyon Road

Effort expanded to update Day Street analysis. Amount to cover effort transferred from ICF budget.

4.02.03 a Open Year Operations

CONSULTANT has completed efforts related to this subtask. CONSULTANT prepared opening year

operations analysis for eight (8) project design alternatives (Alternatives 1,2C, 3, and 4, and Future Six-Lane

[ultimate configuration] Scenarios for each) and No Project alternative. Per COUNTY request,

CONSULTANT prepared separate model plots for different scenarios at Day Street / Cajalco Road. The

scope assumed under this AMENDMENT 2 reflects the completion of design-year operations analyses, and

does not include additional or supplemental traffic-related data analysis.

4.02.03 b lnterim Year Operations

CONSULTANT has completed efforts related to this subtask on lnterim Year (2028) operations.

4.02.03 c Design Year Operations

CONSULTANT has completed efforts related to this subtask. The number of study intersections and

freeway/roadway segments were expanded by 32 and 90, respectively, beyond the Original scope of work

and the project alternatives were expanded to six build alternatives. The scope assumed under this

AMENDMENT 2 reflects the completion of design-year operations analyses, and does not include additional

or supplemental traffic-related data analysis.

4.02.03 d lmpact Analysis

CONSULTANT has completed efforts related to this subtask. CONSULTANT conducted impact analysis for

eight (8) project design alternatives (Alternatives 1 , 2C, 3, and 4, and Future Six-Lane [ultimate configuration]

Scenarios for each) and No Project alternative. The scope assumed under this AMENDMENT 2 reflects the

completion of traffic and traffic-related impact analyses, and does not include additional impact analyses

and/or processing of traffic data.

Delrv'c.r,rb/,rs

4.02.04 Mitigation Measures

No modification to budget is requested

Engineering Seryices Agreentetrt . Anendment 2 . Scope of Services



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

'19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

4.03 Existing Utilities Data

No modification to budget is requested.

4.04 Survey Coordination with COUNTY

No modification to budget is requested.

4.05 Hydrology & Hydraulic Report & Optiona! Task
Original Plus AMENDMENT Amount Requested

1 Budget.

$147,683 $37,796

Optional Task* $0 $39,959

7o lncrease: Total at Completion

53%

100%

$185,479

$39,959'

Task anticipated evaluation of the existing drainage condition with the Flood Control District and

incorporation of additional roadside drainage features as part of the project, but a developed drainage

system in the area from Brown Street to Alexander Street was also evaluated. Effort expanded to address

additional alternatives.

"An optional task (Lake Mathews Basin Study) for the further study of hydraulics and detention within

areas of the Lake Mathews basin is included to address comments received on the Draft EIR/ElS. The

budget allowance for this additional study task is $39,959, and is not included in the Total Amount

Requested or Total at Completion, listed above. lt is assumed that no scope, deliverable, or budget is

associated with this work task until a deflned scope and budget is agreed upon between the COUNTY and

CONSULTANT.

The Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work anticipated evaluation of the existing drainage condition

with the Flood Control District and incorporation of additional roadside drainage features as part of the

project, but a developed drainage system in the area from Brown Street to Alexander Street was also

evaluated. Evaluation of the drainage conditions between Clark Street and Brown Street were determined to

remain as is under the Widening Project, but the area west of Brown Street required new hydraulic analysis

and channel design to address some RCFCD long term drainage issues. A total of three alternative

hydraulic evaluations were evaluated and presented for review and incorporation into the final alignment

documents. The new drainage channel design and hydraulic work and the associated coordination have

increased beyond the Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work.

Lake Mathews Basin Studv (Optional TasH: ln response to comments received from MWD on the Draft

EIR/ElS regarding hydraulics and detention basin areas within the Lake Mathews operations area, an

additional, optional task has been added for further analysis and documentation of potential changes to the

Engineering Serylces Agreemettt . Arnendmertt 2 . Scope of Seryices f7



1

2

3

4

5

o

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

l6

l/

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to lernescal Canyon Road

4.06 WQMP & BMP Feasibility Study

No modification to budget is requested.

4.07 Site Assessment & ldentify Constraints

No modification to budget is requested.

4.08 Planning Studies & Concept Alignment Alternatives
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget: Amounl Requested:

$952,320 $o

% lncrease:

0%

Original plus AMENDMENT 1 scopes of work for Alternatives 1, 2, 3 and 4, and ultimate 6-lane condition

under Alternatives 1 and 2, completed. Effort expanded to address additional cultural avoidance, and

ultimate 6-lane conditions under Alternatives 2C and 4. Additional budget is included in request under

Task 4.1 1.

Additional budget is included in request under Task 4.12

Deliverables

4.09 Draft Preliminary Cost Estimates

No modification to budget is requested.

4.10 Evaluate Concept Alignment Alternatives

No modification to budget is requested.

4.11 Prepare Conceptual Alignment Report

No modification to budget is requested.

Engineering Servrces Agreentent - Amertdment 2 . Scope of Seryrces

basin areas and hydraulic conditions as a result of the project. An allowance is identified for this optional task

untila defined scope and budget is agreed upon between the COUNTY and CONSULTANT.

Deliverables

Total at Completion:

$952,320



1

2

J

4

5

o

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

lb

27

28

29

4.12 Develop FinalAlternatives Alignment & Optional Task

^.r.^gtlrn$lfPrl'i,^^-, 
AmountRequested

TOTAL $593,226 $118,690.14

Optional Task. $O $54,837.86

7o lncrease:

20%

100Yo

Total at Completion

$711,916.14

$54,837.85

CONSULTANT was requested to study the area near Harley John Road to evaluate constraints and

evaluate roadway connection locations. CONSULTANT was requested to evaluate three alignment

alternatives, four profile alternatives, and two bridge alternatives studies from MWD which resulted in

additional scope of work. Effort expanded to address requests and outcomes of meetings with MWD and

RCRCA. Meetings with RCRCA resulted in roadway alignment evaluations near Temescal Creek. Effort

expanded to address additional alternatives.

"An optional task (Supplemental Roadway Evaluation and Design) for the further study of roadway

elements and access along Cajalco Road is included to address comments received on the Draft EIR/ElS.

The budget allowance for this additional study task is $54,837.86, and is not included in the Total Amount

Requested or Total at Completion, listed above. lt is assumed that no scope, deliverable, or budget is

associated with this optional task until a defined scope and budget is agreed upon between the COUNTY

and CONSULTANT.

CONSULTANT During the course of the project, CONSULTANT was requested to evaluate enhancements

and betterments to the design alignments beyond the original anticipated connections between the

alignments that had been developed. Some of this work was driven by ROW constraints and trying to

minimize ROW takes, and other changes were driven by the traffic modeling elements and preferred

connections to existing roadway networks. ln the area of Harley John Road, the alignment was adjusted

three times to minimize the impact to a local residence along the north-northeast side of the transition curve

from Cajalco Road to El Sobrante. These alternatives were presented to RCTD for selection of the preferred

ROW approach.

ln the area of El Sobrante, four alternative bypass concepts were prepared to connect Alternatives 3 and 4

alignments to old Cajalco Road. These alternatives included modifications to Smith Road, an alternative to

cross the settlement pond at the east end of the lake and other alternatives to mitigate the impacts to the

right of way, the wetland areas, and to address traffic lane betterments.

The scope of work included coordination with various agencies, including MWD, but for a number of the

agencies the associated coordination has increased beyond what was anticipated in the Original plus

AMENDMENT 1 scope of work.

Engineering Servlces Agreenrcttt . Amendrnen l 2 . Scope of Serylces

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to

27

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to lernescal Canyon Road

MWD requested numerous items for coordination with their facilities including the site access issues

previously identified as well as locating miscellaneous infrastructure, establishing limits of their dam,

numerous meetings, and coordination of roadway through, over, and around their land. Their review of the

plans we provided were 'piecemeal' requiring us to re-work and modify bridge locations and roadway

alignments and prepare multiple exhibits for review. Two roadway alignments through the area west of their

dam were evaluated and then re-evaluated to address earthwork and ROW requirements once MWD

provided us with the dam limits. Three profile options including two different bridge options were provided for

MWD review and discussion and options for extension of their infrastructure were also provided to MWD for

review so that all possible roadway alternatives and associated infrastructure requirements were evaluated.

ln addition, an evaluation was also prepared where the alignment through the area west of the dam was

shifted to the west to avoid impact to MWD's "preferred no-touch boundary for dam embankment". A profile

for the shifted alignment was also provided as part of the evaluation. The shifted alignment option was

eventually deemed infeasible due to its impact on the MWD conserved lands.

Based on the discussions, an arch bridge approximately 1200 feet in length was requested by MWD and

COUNTY as the revised design to meet the conditions of MWD. The bridge was evaluated at a conceptual

level along with the roadway geometry associated with the bridge. The bridge was not advanced beyond the

concept level. This task includes the associated early studies of the bridge and roadway. No further study of

this bridge or roadway is anticipated or included.

RCRCD was not anticipated to have much input associated with the roadway alignments and engineering

evaluations, but meetings with them resulted in a need to adjust design of the Temescal Creek bridge from a

two-span bridge to a 4-span bridge. ln addition, their conservation lands had to be evaluated along Temescal

Creek and in two locations along Cajalco Road where they had lands associated with Cajalco Creek. The

roadway alignment had to be shifted to the north to minimize impacts to their conservation lands.

Supplemental Roadwav Evaluation and Desiqn (Optional TasH: ln response to comments received on the

Draft EIR/ElS regarding roadway elements, design, and access, an additional, optional task has been added

for further evaluations and design considerations. An allowance is identified for this optional task until a

defined scope and budget is agreed upon between the COUNTY and CONSULTANT.

AJ1Engineering Servlces Agreenrent . Antertdment 2 . Scope of Seryrces



Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to fernescal Canyon Road

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

I

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

.F

26

27

28

29

Deliverables

4.13 Structures PreliminaryGeotechnical Reports

No modification to budget is requested.

4.14 StructuralAdvance Planning Studies

No modification to budget is requested.

4.15 Staging & Constructability Review

No modification to budget is requested.

4.16 ldentify Utility Conflicts & Impacts
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget. Amount Requested:

$16,568 $75,726

% lncrease:

457%

Total at Completion.

$92,294

The alignment was shifted on the east end of the project to reduce overall impacts to SCE pole line and

parcels along alignment.

The ROW for the eastern portion for all of the alternatives was originally established to be centered on the

existing centerline. As a result of discussions with SCE and due to the cost to replace their poles on both

sides of the roadway, it was determined that a modified alignment for the eastern portion of the project would

be appropriate. The modified alignment mitigated the cost impacts associated with the SCE poles and also

reduced property acquisitions. The original alignment resulted in property takes (full and partial) on both

sides of the roadway whereas the modified alignment reduces property takes, property disturbance, and total

cost. A complete alignment modification of the roadway from Alexander Street to Harvill Avenue was not

included in the AMENDMENT 1 scope of work.

4.17 Right of Way Requirements
Original Plus AMENDMENT l Budget:

$30,468

Amount Requested:

$44,786

7o lncrease:

147o/o

Total at Completion

$75,254

Effort expanded to address additional alternatives.

The right of way (ROW) for Alternatives 3 and 4 was based on a proposed 6-lane roadway from Harley John

Road to the west end for the project. The alignment and ROW were established to these boundaries. As a

Engineering Seryrces Agreentent . Amendment 2 . Scope of Seryrces 7.F1:



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

a1

24

,E,

26

z/

28

29

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to lemescal Canyon Road

result of the traffic studies and the inclusion of the MCP into the modeling parameters, the lane and ROW

requirements for a portion of the Alternatives 3 and 4 alignment was reduced to a 4-lane cross section for El

Sobrante between La Sierra Avenue and Harley John Road.

4.18 Design Exceptions

No modification to budget is requested.

4.19 Final Preliminary Cost Estimates

No modification to budget is requested.

4.20 Project Report Equivalent

No modification to budget is requested.

4.21 Value Engineering
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

TOTAL $61,207

lcF $18,984

vMS $42,223

Amount Reduced

-$61,207

-$18,984

-$42,223

7o Decrease:

- 10004

- 100%

- 100%

Total at Completion

$o

$o

$o

Total at Completion:

$82,138

Task removed.

No work has been conducted to date related to this task. This effort has been removed and a budget

reduction for the task is requested.

Deliverables:

4.22 Presentation Exhibits

No modification to budget is requested.

4.23 Video for Public Outreach

No modification to budget is requested.

4.24 Coord & Review Development Projects
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget. Amount Requested

$32,373 $49,765

% lncrease.

154%

Scope of work with AMENDMENT 1 included review of four (4) development plans. To date six (6)

development plans have been reviewed by AECOM each with multiple reviews. Effort expanded to

Engirteering Seryrces Agreentettt . Amendment 2 . Scope of Servaes A-fs



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

?9

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to femescal Canyon Road

address additional developments and reviews as outlined below

CONSULTANT has performed plan review and coordination on the following development project adjacent to

Cajalco Road:

. Proposed gas station development near Brown Street

Additional effort is anticipated for this task for future developments, consisting of either developer or interim

COUNTY projects (assumed up to four [4] projects total).

The AMENDMENT 1 scope of work provided for up to 4 project reviews. To date a number of development

projects have been reviewed with many of them returning for multiple reviews. These include:

. Proposed gas station development near Brown Street

. The La Sierra Market Place development project at La Sierra Avenue was reviewed 3 times up to this

point in time to evaluate different layouts that they provided. ln addition, AECOM modified the alignment

for Alternatives 3-4 and also modified the alignment for La Sierra Avenue twice to accommodate this

developer's possible access points as well as those of MWD.

. The MWD site also required multiple design options of roadway alignments to accommodate the MWD's

preferences for secondary access points to their treatment site. The existing access locations provided

acceptable connection points, but MWD requested better access options for their vehicles which resulted

in multiple studies of their site.

. The Circle-K development site at the corner of Temescal Canyon Road and Alternatives 3-4 was

evaluated for any impacts based on their intended site and this site was coordinated with the proposed

project ROW with minimal to no impacts.

. The development projects at Harvill Avenue and Seaton Avenue were evaluated for impacts based on

their site plan at the early stage of the project, but these sites may still require additional review to

address drainage items.

. A review of the private properties (three houses) east of Temescal Wash was required to address the

issues of preferred site access versus the design access that was evaluated.

. The property on the south side of Cajalco Road east of Haines Street was evaluated for a mixed-use

project.

4.25 Coordination Work with RCFC&WCD
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget. Amount Requested

$80,703 $0

7o lncrease.

0%

Total at Completion

$80,703

Additional coordination effort with RCFC&WCD on Cajalco Creek crossings

Engineering Seryrces Agreentent . Arnettdnent 2 . Scope of Seryices A.Er'|



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

I

10

11

12

13

14

'15

16

17

't8

19

20

21

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 21 5 to Temescal Canyon Road

Additional effort is anticipated for this task for the remainder of the project. Additional outreach and

coordination included in Task 4.16.

4.26 Environmental Document Coordination

No modification to budget requested.

4.27 Outreach & Coordination for EIS

Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget.

$35,099

Add Proposed

$o

% lncrease

0%

% lncrease

124o/o

Total at Completion

$35,099

Total at Completion:

$53,002

Additional effort due to expanded 23 USC 139 scope and continuing MWD coordination.

Additional efforts have included extra public outreach meetings, additional adjustments of current alignment

alternatives, and additional engineering support for the environmental document. Additional effort is anticipated

for this task for the remainder of the project. Additional outreach and coordination included in Task 4.12

4.28 NADR Engineering Support

No modification to budget is requested.

4.29 Provide Engineering Support for Section 4(f)
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget. Amount Requested:

$23,704 $29,299

22

Due to additional comments from Tribes and resource agencies concerning Section 4(f) resources, two

additional bridge alignments and various design options were required and developed by CONSULTANT.

Effort expanded to address additional bridge design options.

The scope of work anticipated some dialogue and coordination with the Tribal agencies regarding the roadway

through the boulder areas along Calalco Road. ln addition to alignment modifications made southeast of the

La Sierra Avenue/Cajalco Road intersection, including a bridge redesign, a proposal was provided to utilize

two bridges in this area which was modified to incorporate a new bridge only for the west bound lanes near

the boulders and to leave the east bound lanes at grade within the existing ROW. The tribes reviewed these

options and required extensive additional information that was beyond the expectations of a normal bridge

alignment. To satisfy the tribes, two additional bridge alignments were proposed and the profiles for the

bridge were adjusted to meet the tribes' requirements for vertical clearance from the rocks. Additional

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Engineering Serylces Agreenrcttt . Amendrnent 2 . Scope of Seryrces



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

aa

24

25

26

Cajalco Road Widening . lnterstate 215 to Temescal Canyon Road

sketches were provided to the tribes to show horizontal clearances from the rocks and field meetings were

also held with the tribes to view the rocks and discuss the construction access. There were also specific

meetings with the tribes to address the bridge options and presentations of the various options and issues.

This level or work was beyond what was anticipated by the scope of work in AMENDMENT 1.

4.30 Wildlife Crossing Assessment
Original Plus AMENDMENT 1 Budget:

AECOM $35,171

Amount Requested:

$88,204

% lncrease

251%

Total at Completion

$123,375

Total at Completion

$67,048

Expanded task performed and anticipated for wildlife crossing assessment and engineering support.

This task is expanded to include additional wildlife crossings, adjustment in the placement and/or design of

crossings, and the assessment of and engineering support for, wildlife crossings proposed under Alternatives 1,

2C and 4. CONSULTANT was requested to evaluate the impacts of upsizing the smallwildlife crossings within

the RCHCA and MWD conserved lands to medium size crossings, beyond the anticipated work involved for the

wildlife crossings. This additional work included an estimate of the cost to increase the crossing sizes to

medium, revising the roadway profile, and determining the limits of disturbance from the revised roadway

profile. The results were presented to RCTD and deemed infeasible due to the additional impacts to the Lake

Mathews Reserve, additional right of way requirements to accommodate the larger crossings, and cost.

After completion of the study of upsizing wildlife crossings from small to medium sizes, AECOM was

requested to upsize the wildlife crossings from medium to large, as well as upsize some other sizes. This

additional work included an estimate of the cost to increase the crossing sizes to medium, revising the

roadway profile, and determining the limits of disturbance from the revised roadway profile.

4.31 Wildlife Crossing Bridge Structures
Original Plus AMENDMENT 'l Budget: Amount Requested

$67,048 $O

7o lncrease

0%

Expanded task for revisions to wildlife crossing bridge structures.

27

28

)a

Engirteering Servrces Agreentent . Amertdment 2 . Scope of Seryaes

Additional design and modifications to proposed wildlife crossing bridge structures included in Task 4.30.

462



APPENDIX B. FEE PROPOSAL WORKSHEETS



CaJalco Road Wdening Project Fee Revlsion Summary

ORIGINAL +
AMENDMENT.I

AMENDI,iENT 1 TAS
AD.'USTMENTS

-I PERCENT
CHANGE'

TOTALTASKCOMPANIES ORIGINAL AMENDMENT 1 AMENDMENT 2

I 2,59/t,213.tt5

3 t,gat,a20.4t

$ 3t16,162.66

3 173,999.36

i 70,9q7.41

3 121,454.34

3 fi2,000.06

I 39,058.14

I a0,925.05

NA

NA

,rrA

I'A

,rrA

NA

I 5,040,190.88

32,86a,069,E0

31,500,fi7.96

I 409,641.75

t 119,334.t14

3 222,770.21

I .12,698.53

3 83,70t1.1I

3 3,16s,14

I 25,7rt4,35

$ 62,044.39

I 108,085.15

$ 16,801.14

3 10,0s7.78

I 66,2t2,80

IJA

3 5,4s8,283.25

I 3,1.11,638,37

I 755,804.41

3 293,333.E0

J 291,727.62

3 'ts,i52.87

$ 195,70{.17

J 42,223.28

3 66,669.40

I 62,044.39

I 108,085.1s

$ r6,801.14

I '10,057.78

$ 65,212.80

NA

$10,674,538.,t3

3o
s 260,01a.i5

3 r r,000.00

$ - 293,333.80

30

t - 77,328.13

to
30
to
s 116,3za.t1

t - 61,619.26

t0
I - 10,057.?8

3 - 1E,ooo.oo

NA

NA

3 2,t1t,1.15,87

I 476,265.86

3 54,107.67

lo
3 31,400,13

3 10,999.95

3 96,0.10.93

J - 42,223.28

I - 66.669.40

$o
$o

t0

t0

$ - 28,9s0.92

$ 19,987.37

$ 3,371,805.13

$ 337,180.51

$ 156,433.96

t 3,E65,419.59

i 8,276,,t30.12

i 3,876,818.38

I 821,612.08

$0

J 325,127.75

t 97,824.59

t 291,745.10

$o
$o
$ 248,369.20

$ rt6,.1e5.90

$ 16,801.14

30
3 25,261.83

t 19,987.37

$14,045,.143.56

t 337,180.51

$ 156,433.95

t 14,540,05E.02

s 5,634,447.55

62%

16.4

7%

- 100%

11%

7%

19%

- 100%

- 100rh

o%

o.h

0%

- 100%

- 39%

100%

32%

'Percent Change = Percent change from Oiginal plus Amendment 1 to Amendment 2

Water Quality, Hydraulics & Floodplain

Group Delta cortsultants Geotech

Epic Land Sohrtions Relocation Analysis

Arellano and Associates Public Outraach

Venral Pool, Walarshed & Fairy Shrirnp

Stcphels' K:nSaro_o R.rt

Wildlife Corridor Analysis

Biological Resources oversight tor ROE

ICF Jorres & Stokes Prime (Environmental)

ln girteering/Design

Traffic

Value Engineering

Paleontology

Glen Lukos Associates

Rahn Consulting

RBF Consulting

Wicke Consultin!t MWD Coordination/Outreach

Duke CRM Paleontological Mitigation Plan

OPTIONAL TASKS

SJM

AECOf.jI/LAN

VMS

James Allerr

COMBINED TOTAL

SUB TOTAL

coNTtNGENCY (t0%)

Itcris

URS



?flASEr

Calalco Road Widenlng Prorect . Environmenta! and Englneerlng Services Augusl 24,2022

@l
$ 2,818,146.87 $ 2,818,146.87

$ 475,265.86 $ 475,265.85

$ 54,807.67 $ 54,807.67

$ 31,400.13 $ 31,400.13

$ 10,999.95 $ 10,999.95

$ 96,040.93 t 96,040.93

$ (42,223.28) $ (42,223.281

$ 19,987.37 $ 19,987.37

$ (66,669 40) $ (66,669.40)

$ (2s,9s0.s7) $ (25,950.97)

$ 3,371,805.13 $ 3,371,805.13

$ 337,180.s1 $ 337,180.51

$ 156,433.95 $ 156,433.95

$ 3,865,419.59 $ 3,865,419.59

Phase I Preliminary Englneering & Environmental
Phase ll Plans, Specs & Estimates
Phase l! Bld Support
Phase l' Construction Supporl

PHASEIV

ICF Jones & Stokes
Prime

AECOM

Eogineerjng/Design

Iteris
Tralflc

fplcLand Solutions

Group Delta Consultants
Geotech

Arellano Associates

VMS

Duke CRM
PMP

JameE Allen
PMP

UUicke Consulting

TOTAL

OONNNGENCY

10%

OPIIONALTASKS

Engineering, Trafiic, Oukeach

l-",*';-I rOTALt



tlt ttotrotal irotrttatt?
COMPN SCOPE dF WORX

ICF Jone. & Slokar Proloct Summ.ry
PROJ€CT

Ctlrlco Ro.d Wld.nlng Pojed - Envlronmnttl rnd Engln.Gring S.rylc..

Al Ph.$!
OAE

08t2422

DIRECT LABOR

Bnan

Ketu.ah

Noah

Keith

Oaud

Prci Dir

Sr Tech Analysl

Assoc Consun I

ProjDir

ProjOir

Mng Consutt

ProjDir

Sr Consun lll

Tech Dir

Tech Dir

Assoc Consun I

Assoc Consun lll

Mng Consull

Sr ConsuI lll

Mng Consun

Sr Consuil lll

Sr Consull lll

Sr Consun ll

Sr Consun lll

Mn9 Consull

Sr Tech Analysl

Sr Conrui lll

Sr Consult ll

Sr Consun ll

Mng Consull

Assoc Conrun lll

Sr Proi Otr

ProjDir

Assoc Consult ll

Sr Consult lll

Assoc Consun I

Admin Tcch

Assoc Consull ll

Sr Consult I

Sr Consui lll

Assoc Consult ll

ProJ Oir

Assoc Consult ll

Mng Congult

Assoc ConsuI I

Tech Dir

Assoc Consun ll

1147.651 44

1211 .911 12

$484 64

$1 666 92

t210 00

$3.901 04

$36.33E 72

sl.853.44

s1.794 72

s1 1.614 92

EEIEilEsU

Karen

Phillip

ldakela

Michael

Benjamrn

1 468

3,10,{

16

22

2

62

4E,l

24

151

800

112

E

156

1.844

166

798

731

556

449

205

168

16

116

80

2

304

464

60

360

10

360

222

64

60

34

2

t't00 5E

$68.28

$30.29

s84 86

sl05 00

s62 92

575 08

$57 92

$74 7A

576 92

$32 19

t42.61

$59.E1

s50.96

s61 54

5s7 94

355 r8

t50 70

352 74

t60 50

t65 55

152 76

t49 12

$50 52

s58 97

t41 15

i7r 2s

t88 81

s38 46

s54 09

531 73

t35 53

$37 50

$43.58

$54 12

s37 50

t86 29

137 59

S6,1 26

$30 29

s76 92

s39 22

Colleen

Hannah

Jennifea

Shilpa

Jon

Noah

Soraya

Daniel

Pierre

Monrca

Mansa

Paul

Shannon

Gregory

James

Britlany

13,r.06E.00

t6.698.72

$407 68

$9 600 24

t106 841 36

s9 270 21

140.458 60

s38.71 1 16

533.638.00

329.EE0 95

3r0.868 56

$12,37A 24

s8,487 36

s943 52

s1 773 40

$5 700 00

s177 62

sl 1 691 84

$25.0S7 76

51.903 80

s12.790 80

s375 00

$1 5.6EE E0

$12,014 64

52.400 0o

$5.177 40

s152 28

33.3,ll 52

$1.029 86

t9.384 24

s78 44

s1.173 808 61

s469 837 37

5251.565 30

1r,E95,211.27

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

@

Scotl

Emrly

lrvrn Elizabeth

Swanson, Megan

Hrll Knslie

lsabella

Saadia

Stephen

Katrina

Harcoud

MULTIPLIERS

ESCIATTON @

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL AODITIVES @

PROFIT (FIXED FEE) @

134 61%

53 EE"6

10 006

(Rat6 vary by Ph*e)

{ofO[.cl Lab. + Escalilpn)

(of Olcd Labr + Escalnbn)

(ol O[ccl Labr + Escalatbn r Owrhcad + Pa[oll A&toE
TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

@ $9,1.680 00

@ $32 000.00

@ $4,E00 00

@ sl4 870 00

@ s2,790 25

@ s6oo oo

@ s25,000 00

@ tEs 00

@ s38.800 00

TOIAL OOC'S

Jakob

YouJr

Lrsa

Jonathan

Jenelle

VMS

JamrsAilen (Palrontology)

Dukc CRM (Pal6onlology)

Wicke Consulting

'NOT TNCLUEO tN forAt SUSCOtrSUIIA&I SERyTES

TOTAL HOURS 13,956 \L OTRECT LABOR 1E72,006.99

OTHER OIRECT COSTS -. Billed at Actual Cost -.
ETIilEilGELEil

Rcprographics

Mil.age (including rental car)

Projecl supplies

Postag€/delivery

Frhng Fse

day

Elhnographer

Lodgang/Meals

Tratllc Supporl (lCF budget tor soryicos pcrtomed by lteris)
Person/day

SUB CONSULTANT SERVICES

EEtrqTE8I@
AECOM $436,505 86

'|

1

1

,
1

50

1

115

1

S9,{.680 00

$32.000 00

s4 800 00

$14 870 00

i2 790 25

530 000 00

t25.000.00

s9.775.00

038.800 00

1252,715.25

$1 7 200 00

$36.760.00

t35.157 67 32.,150 0O

t17,915.00 t3.E42.00

t22,500 o0

(S5 369 l4)

112,602.37 S1,145.00
(51 714 80.)

IOTAT SUBCONSULTNT SERVICES

$475.265 86

$54 807 67

Group Della Consullanls

Epic Land Solutions

Arallano Associalos

ss 643 13

sl0.999 95

s73.540 93

$31 400 13

s10.999.95

196.040 93

$1 I 987 37

i. r: t,

i553,658.26

$6 240 00

SUBToTAL t3,573,591.77



4ASE
ICF Jorer t Sloke8 Prelihlmry EnOlreednO & Ehvhonrenbl

C.J.lco Rdd Wid€nlne Projecl. Envkonmenhl.nd Engl@ring Sorvico! Et24DO22

OIRECT UBOR

-EIIrcI
@ $100 58

@
C.lEd. Bnan

Adcrsn K.luEh
Stoop Noah

L.y. Kclh
Euchlcr, De6
Guaiacro. Me.E

Cradord. rcrcn
Ban, Jannlfar

TriEl, Shilr
Hedic, Jon

Schumakrr, Noah

Swiontek. soreya

Paul. Danicl

Glatsc. Picr.
Corpuz, Monb.
Flor6. M.rba
&hEfr, Piul
CrB&n, Shannon

Sp.rh, Michaal

v.rgas, Bcniehln
Hobhlgton, Gragory

Hickfian. Jama6

Btemba Brltlany

Richard6, Phlllip

Marctuh. Mrk.la
Maih, Collc.n
Tkdd.ll, Hannah

Flcury, Scoi
Rah6, Emily

lryin Elaebcth

SmMn, ircgan
Hnl, Kridie

Burch, baballa

8yram, Saade

BrynG, Shphcn
Sukola. ktlno
Mooan, Harcoud

Rzcsuuo, Jakob

Yeui, Youji

Snodgras, Lba

HOCmon, Jonahan
Mouilailcadro, Janalle

Prol Dtr

Sr Tech Analld
AEB@ Con6u[ I

Proj Dtr

Proj D[
Mng Coruufr

Proj O[
Sr Conaull lll

Tcch Df
Tech Di
ABsoc Cotuull I

k@ CoEUh lll
Mng Consult

$ contull lll
Mn€ CoBu[
Sr Conlult lll

Sr Comull lll

Sr Conault ll

Sr Conlull lll

Mng CoBUn

Sr Trch Anal)61

Si Consull lll

Sr Contull ll

Sr Conaull ll

MnO Con6un

MComunlll
Sr Proj Dir

Proj Dr

Sr coneufi tll

Mc Consufr I

tumh T.ch
Nc Consufr ll

Sr Con6ull I

Sr Conlult lll

bc Consun ll

Proj Dtr

tusoc Con6ufr ll

Mng Co6ui
Asoc Cosult I

T*h O!
Mc Comufr ll

1,468

3,104

16

2

62

4U
32

24

151

800

112

I
156

1,844

168

798

734

556

449

206

252
168

16

116

80

2

304

464

360

10

360

64

60

12

34

122

2

13,e56

968 28

$30.29

384 86

s105 00

562.92

s75 o8

157.92

$74 7A

176 92

s32 19

g{2 61

159 81

s50 96

s61 54

157 94

355 18

til 70

ss274
160 50

166.55

s52.76

s49 12

$50.52

s58.97

041 15

$71.25

$88 81

$38 46

s54 09

s31 73

335 53

s37 50

${3 58

$s4.12

$37 50

$s 29

$37 69

t&4 26

s30.29

$76 92

$39 22

$147,651 44

i211,941 12

6484.64

t1.866 92

5210 00

s3,901 M
t36,338 72

t1,853 44

s1,7 72

$11,614 92

634,088 00

t6,698 72

$407.68

t9,600 24

$1 06,M 1.36

t9,270.24
140.450 60

138,711 16

133.638 m
t29,880 95

$10,868 56

512,3?A 24

t8,487.36
$943.52

14,773 40

55,700 00

sl77 62

111,691 84

$25,097 76

$1.903 80

s12,790 80

t375 00

t15,688 80

512,014 64

t2,400 m
$5,177 40

$452 28

t3,341 52

11,029 86

t9,38{ 24

178 {

TOI{ HOURS & DIRECI WOR

MULTIPLIERS

REDUCTIONS

OTHER DIRECT COSIS

TNKS COWLETEO UNOER SUmET 420r.7t6.il

al

@
Ml6.g. (hctuding r.il.1 6r)
PEj.ci eppliG8

Pd.Cc/dclhEry
FHiig Fe
Nati[ tuerbn Monlor

Ethnographcr

LodCh€,/Mc.E

Tnfic Suppon (lcF budg.t for ENic6 pcrform.d by [.rb)

1

1

1

1

1

50

I
115

1

day

032.000.00

t4,800 00

914,870.00

,2.7*.25
1600 0o

t25,000.00
t85.00

$38.8m O0

s9,6a0.00
$32,000.00

t4,800.00
$1,t,870 00

32,780 25

t30,000 00

$25,000.00

t9,775 00

338,0m 00

TOTAOOC'S r252,7't5.23

SUB CONSULTANT SERVICES

AECOIT

AECOU (Odbcl T.bf
ntrb
ftrrb (OdiomlTakt)'
Grcup Odb Cdp[nt!
Eplc Land Soldion!
Arallam r-oon6
Ar.lhno A-o.ffc (Oiiml ,..r.)'
VMS

J.m- Axcn lP.lrodohey)
Duh CRM (P.l.onblogy)

fr0cla CmrliE

$436 505 ffi 530.760 00

517,200.00 $35,157.67

$17,915 00

$2,450 00

s94 796 S
t54.807.67
sr 1 286 O0

331.{@ 13

310,999.95

306.040 03

$50 351 C9

s42,223 28
-366 669 {0
319,987.37

-t5.950.97

$,64313
110,999.S5

t73,540 93

i34.951 0s
(5$.8il 14)

(466.669.{'
t6,240.00

1324 236 17)

t3 842 m

122.5@ 00
! 15 400 00

115.369 1.,

812,602.37 sl 145 00

aof &wo N Tof I ilBcds4rM s€RrcEs

LAAOR. MULTIPLERS + ODC } SUB CONSULTANT SERVICES

CONTITGETCY

orput ralxa

rOru EUBCONSULTNISEMES

TOTAT

!553,6S.26

1Bf-lr3.z-J-:tr]
oPno&rreresuBroraT- jJ;-;;5mt]

couarED rorlL (roral{ conrreEw+ orrrcut rmxr)f]@

ESCMTDN O
owRHw o
PANOLLrcDIIMS O

(orkber)
(olMbbr+EElb)
(dDnd bbor + Euhbn)

t1.173.808 61

$469,837 37

134 61%

53.88%

Phare I



!l

::
5;

ag

I:

3

t

I

a

!

!

II
ir
t-
lr

lr

ilrl
It
rl
l6

,:

ii
,!rl

!l
rl

li

ii
l1

ri

li
ir
li
it
lr

I'
il
!trl

fi

!1

ll

tr

;;

rl

li
rlt,

t;

ti

'l
!r
1'

I'
l:
ii

!t

it

It

ie
t'a'

':,,

:

:::;
a;.5 e

l!;i i

\.1

i\\

N

\



tlliil

iitl
iu
tfi
I{
r,3!ji

fi
i
.),
,}

t
',1
ji
'l:

:[

iI
,!i
d
ag

il

f;t
s

il
f
':4

:t'

{
E
I
4
E

,l$

Ii*
I*
Ffi
rfl

i"'il

f;
,rf

il

I

I

t
t
I

il
ri

It

rl

rl

r!

lr
tt
rl

ir
il
It

ti
li

il
fi,

il
lt

It
,t

ri
rt
ii
tl
tl
tl
tl

rr

lr
l.
1l

l.

h
ti
irll
iI

lr

rT

I
i

il
!
ll
!r

3---
I?38
Ef f IIr:dr!
>t

ItrII
ti
5

i

t;

8a

t:

til8
ai

:
I

t

i
3

g!

!t

!rT!i8

,,

E

a

t,

.. -..;
:i:;it

'tiErfii0;:IE!
EIEI*i
E;PltJ
rBEx.ii-tei9 r

9ttst

t!

8 at

;l!atBl 8l

rr.r;rrr!tiiiTTIITiTi! i ! a l; -t t 3

iir .

99
ri
lf
!t
!1

EIn,
4

:

I

!'

i
I
l

EEEE

d iEi
(6iE

Ii
I
L
,

tsEt

F

I

t

rE€rsr r i
it a

'cg

:3 I .t3 t I

la a

a8 t

rl
tt

I

I

i
i

a

1

a

I
l
:
5

88
:pli
!l

i

aaa
cg!
I!r

IiI
iit
6rg

ril
It-

!

F.
i!

aa
f9

i{iFEtri
ti

I
I
!

q

t3 r

ii

riiiti'$[
E$ i il'f I i

I

nat

:i

t.l

!i
9!
s1
3r
iirt
ii
{6

I
9

t
Ii
I
I
e

E

8tt! s

8t8t t

i

I
g
I

t!

it

tt sB!t

;i
(8
if
1:
TE

I
l
(

-Bf,: !.Itx r i:tit ! a:

itt

3

t
I
!i
E

t
t
6

aNt I

t!l I

T

;
I

E

1

I
q

i
!

I
I

I
t

s5II
!e

"rX-.;rIIF!FFttF8t!
riir
F!!TitSt

:
,I
t

T

d

t
q,

{
t
t

t
e

I

t"

I

8

\

ta



t
I

:: !!t8

h.l!t

ili
I li
3Rr

Ittl
iits

t :ct-

t
.*
!t. -

ri { gi

$s#i
B9::J

3

ta
iri

il
!r

Ir

t'
i
I

r't

,
i
s,Bil
;8
85ii

ti
3

ll
I

i

!t

lr

tl
il
lt
!t

ll
rI
al
'l
ri

li
l:

it
ii

li
li
tili
li
t'
rl
lrrl

ll
ir

!t

I
I
1l

lr
ll
lr

fi

'i
li
lr

Ir

I
I

;
I
I
!;
I

ti

T



COMPANY:

AECOM/LAN
SCOPE OF WORK:

Engineering/Design
PHASE:

Phase I

PROJECT:

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services

DIRECT LABOR

TE: i
March 30, 2022

Greg Hefter

Todd Dudley

Dat Nguyen

Gary Sjelin

Charlotte Wu

Oliver Baker

Francis Gbondo

Proiect Manager

Structure Lead Engineer

Project Engineer (Roadway)

Project Engineer (Drainage)

Senior Engineer (Design)

Design Engineer

QA/QC

142 @

@

@

@

$119.63

$83 42

$85.25

$85 2s

$55.1 7

$4s.09

$80.06

s16,987 46

1,136

158

$96,844 00

$13,469 s0

1,154 $52,033.86

Francis Gbondo QA/QC $80 06

TOTAL HOURS 2,590 \L DIRECT LABOR $179,334.82

MULTIPLIERS

ESCALATTON @

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADDTTTVES @

PROFTT (FTXED FEE) @

169 33%

lO.OYo

(of Direct Labor)

(of Direct Labor + Escalation)

(of Direct Labor + Escalation)

(of Direct Labor + Escalation + Overhead + Payroll Additive

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

$303,667.6s

$48,300.25

$351,967.90

OTHER DIRECT COSTS ... Billed at Actual Cost ...

E@TEM@
Reproduction

Travel (including rental car)

Postage/delivery

35000

3200

80

Ea

Ea

Ea

@

@

@

$1.00

$o s5

$25 00

$35,000.00

$1,760.00

$2,000.00

rorAl oDC's $38,760.00

TOTAL $570,062.72



OF WORK:

AECOM/LAN
PROJECT:

Engineering/Design All Phases

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services
DATE:

March 30, 2022

PHASE TOTALS 142 1,136 1s8 1,1 54 2,s90
J

142 1,1 36 1 58 1,154 2,590

a

PHASE I

COMPANY: PHASE



AECOM/L,/IIiJ
PROJECI

Cri.lco Ro.d v\6dcning Prciacl - Envircnmnt l .nd Enginering Seryic.t

Engineering/Design Ph.6e I

DATE

lr..ch 30,2022

3351.42 3247.11 1252.56 Q52.56 1163.15 133.58 t237 19 1237.19

Total Manhours

3.03.03 Visual Simulations

112 1,154 2,590

216 $ 30,981

4.05 ttdrology & Hydraulic Report 12 /f0 78 28 158 I 37,796

ilrnrate

4 li Evalu;lr

4.11 Develop Final Alternatives Alignment
4.13 Structural Adyance Planning Studies

4.15 ldentify t tility Conflicts & lmpacts

4.16 Right.of-Way Requlrements

28 272

160

600 s 118,697

12 332 S 66,037

35,09796 164 $

QOOT

PHASE

7/
7/

2

300

160

60



SUBEOT'ItULTANT FEE PROPOSAL IUOR'(8HEET
COMPANY:

Iteris
SCOPE OF WORK:

Response to Comments, Data Validation,
PHASE:

All Phases
PROJECT:

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services

DIRECT LABOR

DATE:

itay 2,2022l--

E
Viggen Davidian

Deepak Kaushik

Jennifer Martin

Chris Devlin

Ted Huynh

Jin Eo

Senior Engineer (tbd)

SungWoo Jo

Assistant Engineer (tbd)

MULTIPLIERS

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADD|T|VES @

PROFIT (FIXED FEE) @

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Traffic Counts

Travel (including rental car)

Postage/delivery

Project Director

Associate Vice President

Senior Engineer

Senior Planner

Senior Engineer

Assistant Planner

Senior Engineer

Associate Engineer

Assistant Engineer

@

@

@

@

@

@

17

80

56

122

76

24

$106.00

$74.00

$75.00

$70.00

$68.00

$38.00

$72.00

$44.00

$37.00

$ 1 ,802 00

$5,920.00

$4,200.00

$4,636.00

$3,344.00

$873.57

_t

TOTAL HOURS 375 AL DTRECT LABOR $20,775.57

178.49% (of Direct Labo0

(of Direct Labor)

10.0% (of Direct Labor + Overhead + Payroll Additives)

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

... Billed at Actual Cost ...

@ $350.00

$37,082.31

$5,785 79

$42,868.10

$2,450 00Ea

Ea

Ea

7

roTAL ODC'S $2,450.00

POSIT|ONPERSOI{NEL RATE

ti[T

TOTAL $66,093.67



COMPANY:

Iteris Response to Comments, Data Validation, Sensitir
SCOPE OF WORK:

Phase I

PHASE:

AUBGOXSULTAXT FEE PROPOSAL WORXSHEET

PERSONNEL POSITTON

DATE:

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services May 2,2022

DIRECT LABOR

Viggen Davidian

Deepak Kaushik

Jennifer Martin

Chris Devlin

Ted Huynh

Jin Eo

Project Director

Associate Vice President

Senior Engineer

Senior Planner

Senior Engineer

Assistant Planner

Senior Engineer

Associate Engineer

Assistant Engineer

4 @

@

$106.00

$74 00

$75.00

$70 00

$68.00

$38.00

$72.00

$44.00

$37 00

$424 00

$1,924 0026

Senior Engineer (tbd)

SungWoo Jo

Assistant Engineer (tbd) 24 @ $873 s7

TOTAL HOURS 54 \L DIRECT LABOR $3,221,57

MULTIPLIERS

ovERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADDTTTVES @

PROFTT (FTXED FEE) @

178.49o/o (of Direct Labor)

(of Direct Labo0

'10.0o/o (of Direct Labor + Overhead + Payroll Additives)

$5,75018

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS $6,647.36

OTHER DIRECT COSTS ... Billed at Actual Cost ...

@E
Traffic Counts

Travel (including rental car)

Postage/delivery

Ea

Ea

Ea

$350.00

TOTAL ODC'S

l{ouRs RATE

TOTAL $9,868.93



tUECOTtULIAilT FIt PI@OIAL TORTIHIIT

PEBTOI'ITEL xBlnotrt

COMPANY

Iteris
PROJECT

Viggen Davidian

Deepak Kaushik

Jennifer Marlin

Chris Devlin

Ted Huynh

Jin Eo

Senior Engineer (tbd)

Sungwoo Jo

Assistant Engineer (tbd)

MULTIPLIERS

ESCALATION @

OVERHEAO @

PAYROLL ADDITIVES @

PROFIT (FIXED FEE) @

OTHER OIRECT COSTS

Traffic Counts

Travel (including rental car)

Postage/delivery

SCOPE OF WORK

Response to Comments, Data Validation,
PHASE

Phase ll
DATE:

May 2,2022

ffiffi
$530.00

$888 00

s900 00

$1,292.00

$1,056.00

Caralco Road Widening Proiect. Environmental and Engineering Services

DIRECT LABOR

Project Director

Associate Vice President

Senior Engineer

Senior Planner

Senior Engineer

Assistant Planner

Senior Engineer

Associate Engrneer

Assistant Engineer

178.49o/o

10.00/o

... Billed at Actual Cost ...

@

@

@

@

@

$106.00

$74 00

$75.00

$70.00

$68 00

$38.00

s72 00

$44 00

$37.00

12

't2

34

24

EilT@@
Ea

Ea

Ea

TOTAL HOURS 87 AL DIRECT LABOR

(of Direcl Labor)

(of Direct Labor + Es€lation)

(of Oirecl Labor + Escalation)

(of Direcl Labor + Escalation + Overhead + Payroll Additives'

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

t4,555.00

s8,328.34

$1,299.43

$9,627.78

$350.00

TOTAL ODC'S

RA1E

TOTAL $'14,293.78



3UBCOI{SULTAHT FII PTOPOEAL WORTAHEET

PERSOT{NEL FGtTlolrl

COMPANY SCOPE OF WORK PHASE

Phase lllIteris Response to Comments, Data Validation,
PROJECT

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services
OATE

May 2,2022

DIRECT LABOR

Viggen Davidian

Deepak Kaushik

Jennifer Martin

Chris Devlin

Ted Huynh

Jin Eo

Senior Engineer (tbd)

Sungwoo Jo

Assistant Engineer (tbd)

Prgect Direclor

Associate Vice President

Senior Engineer

Senior Planner

Senror Engineer

Assistant Planner

Senior Engineer

Associate Engineer

Assistant Engineer

4 @

@

@

$106 00

s74.00

$7s 00

$70.00

s68 00

$38 00

$72.00

$44.00

$37 00

$424.00

$1,924.00

$3,000.00

26

40

72

32

@

@

$2, 736.00

$ ,408.00

TOTAL HOURS 174 AL DTRECT LABOR i9,492.00

MULTIPLIERS

ESCALATION @

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADDtT|VES @

PROFIT (FIXED FEE) @

178.490/o

10 lYo

(of Oirecl Labor)

(of Direct Labor + Es€lation)

(of Dired Labor + Esc€lation)

(of Direct Labor + Escalation + O\€rhead + Payroll Additives

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

s16,942.27

$2,643.43

sl 9,58s.70

OTHER DIRECT COSTS ... Billed at Actual Cost ...

I@il ryTraffic Counts

Travel (including rental car)

Postage/delivery

Ea

Ea

Ea

$350.00

TOTAL OOC'S

HOURS RATE AilOt f{T

OIJAiTNTY mrIT

TOTAL $29,077.70



tUIGOTEULTAilT FIt PTOPOTAL MRXAHIII
COMPANY

Iteris
PROJECT:

SCOPE OF WORK PHASE

Phase lV
DATE:

May 2,2022

Response to Comments, Data Validation,

lCaialco Road Widening Proiect - Environmental and Engineering Services

DIRECT LABOR

Viggen Davidian

Deepak Kaushik

Jennifer Martin

Chris Devlin

Ted Huynh

Jin Eo

Senior Engineer (tbd)

Sungwoo Jo

Assistant Engineer (tbd)

Project Director

Associate Vice President

Senior Enganeer

Senior Planner

Senior Engineer

Assistant Planner

Senior Engineer

Associate Engineer

Assistant Engineer

4

'16

4

@

@

@

$106.00

$74.00

$75.00

$70.00

$68 00

$38.00

$72.00

$44.00

637.00

$424 00

s1.184 00

$300 00

16

20

@

@

s608.00

$880. 00

TOTAL HOURS 60 AL DIRECT LABOR 03,396.00

MULTIPLIERS

ESCALATTON @

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADOITIVES @

PROFTT (FTXED FEE) @

(of Direcl Labor)

(of Direcl Labor + Es€lation)

(of Oirecl Labor + Es6lation)

(of Oirect Labor + Escalation + O\r€rhead + Payroll Additives'

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

-l

I

178 49% s6,061.52

10.0o/o $945.75

$7,007.27

OTHER DIRECT COSTS ... Billed at Actual Cost ...

Traffic Counts

Travel (including rental car)

Postage/delivery

Ea

Ea

$350 00

TOTAL ODC'S

PERSOiIiEL PcIt(TPN

TOTAL s10,403.27



COMPANY: SCOPE OF WORK:

Iteris Response to Comments, Data Validation, Sensitivity, All Phases
PROJECT:

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services May 2,2022

PHASE TOTALS
i
t 17 80 56 122 76 24

4

5

4

4

26 24 54

87

174

60

12 12 34

72

'16

24

32

20

26 40

16 4

37s

PHATE N



SCOPE OF WORK:

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services

Response to Comments, Data Validation, Sensitivi Phase I

DATE

May 2,2022

s324.72 $226.69 $229.75 $214.M $208.31 $116.41 $220.56 $134.79 $113.35

Total Manhours 426 E
CETAP lllustrations 426 24 54 $ 9,869 

.

t--r
-1_-

--.1

=
----]

--l-l
ffi

rl
L- -l

I

=

I
-+--

--+ + .]-

-r-
--+.-

=
-l --1

1

-

cosT

COMPANY

Iteris
PROJECT

PHASE

7

54



COMPANY:

Iteris
PROJECT:

SCOPE OF WORK'

_1- Response to Comments, Data Phase ll

Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services May 2,2022

Total Manhours 51212 34 87

Validation 2451212 34 87 $ 14,294
ffi

-+- I

tittt -T--
-t--t- 1

--*-----t- -+-__illll I
l-

"l_ ----r----+-- t-l--+H
=I

-++ -{--

H -1--t J I

-+--

---+-----+- -++ --r-- li
--t-J ---t- I

---l+--]_- J-
_l I

I

a

cosT

7/

24



SCOPE OF WORK:

Response to Comments, Data Val Phase lll

May 2,2022

COMPANY:

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services

Iteris
PROJECT:

COST

Total Manhours 42640 72 32

41432 8

24

100

74 $ 11,286

42

-+ --f
---+----

3. (opt) LOS Analysis at Corona Locations 128

-Tr
Il

-+-+-+
--_f

I--+
-+
-+-+

-l-_l
It
Il

Il--r-
-i---+-

--+-

F_

1--

---F-F---

I--T
-#-i

-H-i-t-f
F-+--F-ltt
Htit--

tr

I

m
m--t-----1-+ +

I

--T----r---r---T----r-

t__-T

EI
-+-
-l

--F-

---.t--

-J
T---T----____+_

1
I

tF-t-
--l-
---r-

-{---

$ 17,792

----------i-

174



COMPANY

Iteris
PROJECT

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services

SCOPE OF WORK

Response to Comments, Data Validation, ; Phase lV
DATE

May 2,2022

Total Manhours t 4164 16 20

4. Collision Reduction -T- 60 $ 10,403+
!

+
!I

4 164 16 20
1-

ffi lllt llrl ___+----F___.F_

i --+

---t-
-+--F =-ffi --1_----.-+.+-

_.-+- __--------]--i---------.i----.-
I

r
I
t

-H t_- :---+-__F-+-__-]
F

',!;lrril

--+- -t-
I +

I

l +____1

_l Itl :_+
+= L--l--r-

=

4-+ __l__

=

trti
L
i
i

r-----f---
I

cosT

_-___+__-. __|_

PHASE



tulcolrtuLTAilT Plr PnoPotAL woif,tHrEr

PERSOT'IXEL FBtrxttrr

COMPANY

Group Oelta Consultants
SCOPE OF WORK PHASE:

Hazardous Waste
PROJECT

Caialco Road Widening Prolect
OATE:

121612019

DIRECT LABOR

EIT
$399 28Principal

Associate

Senior

Prorect

Staff

CAD

4 @

@

@

999.82

$6s 62

$52 62

$41.40

$32.04

$36.84

$30 9s

18 U 18

84 $3 ,477 .60

Admin Supprt 4 @ $ 23.80

TOTAT HOURS 110 AL DTRECT LABOR $5,181.84

MULTIPLIERS

ESCALATTON @

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADDITIVES @

PROFIT (FIXED FEE) @

1 59.80%

10.Oo/o

(oI Oirecl Labor)

(of Direcl Labor + Es€lation)

(of Direct Labor + Eselation)

(of Direct Labor + Escalation + Owrhead + PayrDll Additiws'

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS

$8,280 58

$1,346.24

$9,626.82

OTHER DIRECT COSTS ... Billed atActual Cost ...

Mileage

EDR (Data Search) - Update

Soil Laboratory

Sampling Supplies

Hazmat Laboratory

Hand Auger Labor

300 Mile

Report

Event

Day

Event

Day

@ $0.57

$3,500 00

$2,500 00

$1 00 00

$1,500.00

$ 1 ,600.00

@ $3, 500. 00

TOTAL OOC'S 53,671.00

TOTAL s18,479.66

1



Group Delta Consultrnts
PROJECI

C.r.lco Rord lvidenlng Proiecl

Hazardous Wastc tsA
DATE

Docembor C, 2019

Total ManhouE 84

8

12

8

12

24

4

12

4

4 110

9

13

8

14

34

6

20

5

Prqect scope review

Site Recon.

Review EDR Data

Historical Records/Agency Reviews

Draft Report

Response to comments

Final Report

Project Admin, QA,/QC, Meetings

t
$

1,134

1,507

947

1,795

4,517

848

3,1 13

848

2

co!T

PilSE

418

1

,|

4



tulcol{tulrAilT ?l! FnotoEAL rcnffirllT
COMPANY

Group Delta Consultants
SCOPE OF WORK: PHASE

Hazardous Waste - Preliminary Site lnvestigation
DATE:PROJECT:

Caialco Road Widening Proiect 7t22t2020

DIRECT LABOR

Principal

Associate

Senior

Proiect

Staff

CAD

Admin Supprl

7 @

@

@

@

@

$99.82

$65.62

$52 62

$41.40

$32.04

$36.84

$30.95

$698 74

20 $1,312.40

12

60

$496.80

$1,922 40

$30. 95

TOTAL HOURS 100 AL DIRECT LABOR $4,461.29

MULTIPLIERS

ESCALATION @

OVERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADOITIVES @

PROFIT (FIXED FEE) @

't 59.80%

(of Direct Labor)

(of Direcl Labor + Esmlation)

(of Dired Labor + Escalation)

(of Direct Labor + Escalalion + O\€rhead + Payroll Additives.

TOTAT MULTIPLIERS

$7,129.14

10.0o/o s1,159.04

t8,288.18

OTHER OIRECT COSTS -. Billed at Actual Cost ...

ESEEIIEil@
$171 00Mileage

EDR (Data Search) - Update

Soil Laboratory

Sampling Supplies

Hazmat Laboratory

Hand Auger Labor

300 Mile @

Report

Event

Day

Event

Day

$0.57

s3,500.00

$2,s00 00

$100.00

$1,500.00

$1,600.00

TOTAL ODC'S

t

PEFEiOIIilEL PGrlrofl HOURS RATE

TOTAL $1

$171.00



!l'TTARY
COMPANY SCOPE OF WORK

Hazardous Waste - Preliminary Site lnvestigation All Phases
DATE

July 22,2020

!285 r]7 S187.s3 S150.38 S1 t8.31 S91.56 S105.?8 S88.45

PHASE TOTALS 72012601 100

720 12 60 1 '100?!31

Brldge tl*met

PHASE

Group Delta Consultants
PROJECT

Cajalco Road Widening Project



COMPANY:

Delta Consultants
OF WORK PHASE

Hazardous Waste - Preliminary Site lnvestigation PSI

Cajalco Road Widening Project July 22,2O2O

Tota! Manhours

Document Review

Data Analyses and Summary

Draft Report

Response to comments

Final Report

Project Admin, QA,/QC, Meetings

720 12 60 1

ffi
4 24

14

40

1

$

$

2,687

,474
8

1

lrl +

+-

lrlr

20

4

6 itllt i

ltl

----+-
tlli
-1---+

L
I

| -_-!

9 $ 1,402

9 $ 1,210

42 I -i I I L r--.l-_--.-+-

_il-+-

1-T----:-
--t-

ti
I -----+-----
I

.1

T
I

_ffi

-f

l
I

I

_t

[:-_---:
I

t-.-t-
r--r--

I I lli

$ 5,419

$ 558

rtl

PROJECT DATE

1



RCTD

Cajalco Road Widening
Public Outreach
12 Months 5t5t2022

UBOR COSTS Chesler Bdt Elsa Arqomanrz TOTAL
Asst. Coordrnalor

cosl
73.7 5

.Rate:

Task D€scrioton
305.1 I 1 59.79

Crealrve Lead

127_16

Cosl

Coordrnalor

cosl
86 47

Cosl

Team Meetno & Coordinalion1 25 7 630s 60 9.5E7 s s S E5 3 1 7.2 16.90
Staieholder Database2 s 10 s 1 598 S r5 1 .291s 40 2 950 65 g 5.844.95
Suppon lor Briefrnqs/Town Halls3 10 3 052 50 s 7 990 s 40 s 3.459 55 4 056 r55 s 18.556.35
FEIREIS Nolrlrcalron 2 S 610 15 s 2 397 t0 1 272s 15 1 297s 30 2 213s
Collaleral MalenaUPresenlation Malerial5 2 510S 25 5 3 995 15 1 907s 20 1 729S 20 1475
P0bIc lnquries6 s 20 3.1 9(5

Summary ReDon7 2 610s 15 2 3915

195 r 4,3C1 596 73,540.93

500.00

I

SUS.TOTAL

M Budgel

" To be billed ar aclual cost.

Page 1



M Budset (OPTIONAL)

RCTD

Cajalco Road Widening
Public Outreach
12 Months 5t5t2022
LABOR COSTS Chesle, Bnn Elsa Argomanrz TOTAL

Senror Proiecl Coordinator Crea
'Rale s 305.1 8

Cosl
S 1 59.79 73.75

Cosl

Team Meetng & Coordnaton 25 s 7 630 80 5 12743 s 105 s 20.412.70
Slakeholder Database s 15 s 2 397 s 2 162 45 s 3 319 85 I 7 877.35

10 5 3 052 50 s 7.990 s 3 459 55 S 4 056 s 1E 556.35
FEIFTS 6 Meetnq Notfrcaton 2 s 610 25 s 3 995 25 s 2.162 45 s 3.31S 112 5 1 1 993.01
Collaleral MatenaUPresenlaton Malefl al 2 s 6r0 30 s 4 794 2 c 2 162 25 s I 844 102 s 1 1 952.76

S 25 s 2 162 30 t 75 $ 7 570.05
Summarv ReDon 2 s 610 5 s 636 20 s 1.729 25 s 18/4 67 7 216 16
ChareI6 (Ootonall 10 5 1 272 60 s 5 188 60

LABOR SUBTOTAL i 47,138 50 I 6,358 ?20 $ 19.023 285

ESTIMATEO OIRECT COSTS'

7 400.00

6 500.00

2 250.00

S

SUB.TOTAL

To be billed al actual cost.

Page2

20i$
1q I t



COMPANY:

Duke CRM

SCOPE OF WORK:

Paleontological Mitigation Plan
PHASE,

Phase I

EUBCO]IEULTAXT FEE PROPOEAL WOR|(8IIEET

Cajalco Road Widening Project - Environmental and Engineering Services
DATE:

April 22,2022

PERSONNEL POSTTTON

DIRECT LABOR

Curt Duke Project Manager

Crystal Cortez

Adrian Garibay

Edgar Alvarez

MULTIPLIERS

Senior Paleontologist

Paleontologist

GIS Analyst

24

32

88

24

@

@

@

@

$80.00

$36.00

s27.00

$33.00

$1,920 00

$1 ,1 52 00

$2,376.00

$792.00

TOTAL HOURS ,I68 \L DIRECT LABOR $6,240.00

HOURS AmouilT

ovERHEAD @

PAYROLL ADDTTTVES @

PROFTT (FTXED FEE) @

174.51o/o (of Direct Labor)

(of Direct Labor)

10.0o/o (of Direct Labor + Overhead + Payroll Additives)

$10,889.42

$'1,712 94

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Western Science Center

Travel (including rental car)

... Billed at Actual Cost ...

TOTAL MULTIPLIERS $12,602.37

$950 00

$0 65

rorAl oDc's $1,145.00

$950 00

$195.00

@

@

Ea

Ea

Ea

300

TOTAL $19,987.37


